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NYS PEC Data Usability Summary Report

DATA VALIDATION FOR: ■ Volatile Organic Analyses, Semivolatile Organic Analyses,
Pesticide Analyses and PCB Analyses

HH-Port Ivory Site

Hampton-Clarke, Inc. Veritech Laboratories 
Fairfield, New Jersey

REVIEWER: Renee Cohen

DATE REVIEW COMPLETED: October, 2003

MATRIX: Aqueous and Non-Aqueous

The data validation was performed according to the guidelines in the described in the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation, Division of Environmental Remediation, Guidance for the 
Development of Data Usability Summary Reports (DUSR). In addition the data was been reviewed using the 
protocol specified in the NYS Analytical Services Protocol (’95).

All data are considered valid and acceptable except those analytes which have been rejected “R” 
(unreliable/unusable). Due to various QC problems some analytes may have been qualified with a  “J ” 
(estimated), “N” (presumptive evidence for the presence of the material, “U” (non-detect), or “JN ” 
(presumptive evidence for the presence of the material at an estimated value) flag. All actions are  detailed on 
the attached sheets.

Several factors should be noted for all persons using this data. Persons using this data should be aware that 
no result is guaranteed to be accurate even if it has passed all QC tests. The main purpose of this review is to 
appropriately qualify outliers and to determine whether the results presented meet the specific site/project 
criteria for data quality and data use.

This data assessment is for a total of thirteen (13) soil and two (2) Field Blank samples that were collected 
November 2,2000. All of the samples were shipped to Veritech Laboratories located in Fairfield, New Jersey. 
The samples were received at the laboratory on November 3, 2000. The samples were analyzed for the 
parameters marked on the Chain of custody documents that accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

A cross-reference between Field Sample ID and Laboratory Sample ID is located in Table 1 of this report A 
list of definitions that may be used in this report is located in Appendix A. Copies of qualified data result 
pages are located in Appendix B of this report and a copy of Chain of Custody (COC) documentation 
associated with sampling event is located in Appendix C.

SITE:

CONTRACT LAB:
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1. OVERVIEW:

The samples were submitted to the laboratory for the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody (COC) 
documentation. The samples were analyzed for the organic analytes using EPA Test Methods for the Evaluation of 
Solid Waste (SW 846), Method 8260/8270/8081/8082. Proper custody transfer of the samples was documented in 
the laboratory report. The laboratory provided a deliverables package similar to that of a New Jersey Reduced 
Deliverable for Non-CLP parameters.

Thirteen (13) soil samples and two (2) field blank samples were collected November 2, 2000 and delivered to the 
Veritech Laboratories in Fairfield, NJ on November 3, 2000. The samples were reported in laboratoiy report 
11031749. The samples were analyzed for the parameters listed on the COC documents. New Jersey Reduced 
Deliverables were requested on the COC documents.

A number of samples had the prefix PG-BH-20.., the COC document noted that the correct ID was PG-FILL-20-... 
The Vertitech Sample Key notes the change to the sample ID, however, all data result reports reference the “BH” 
from the initial login. All comments associated with the noted samples use the correct sample identifier (PG-FILL- 
20). The laboratory did not provide any other documentation of the change with the data report.

2. HOLDING TIME:

The amount of an analyte in a sample can change with time due to chemical instability, degradation, 
volatilization, etc. If the specified bolding time is exceeded, the data may not be valid. Preserved volatile 
organic analyses are required to be analyzed within 10 days of validated time of sample receipt (VTSR) in 
accordance with the NYSDEC ASP, Rev ‘95. The technical holding time for properly preserved aqueous and 
non-aqueous samples is 14 days from collection. Semivolatiie Organic Analyses are to be prepared/extracted 
within five (5) days of validated time of sample receipt (VTSR) in accordance with the NYSDEC ASP, Rev 
‘95. The technical holding time for properly samples is to prepare the aqueous samples within 7 days of 
collection and the soil samples within fourteen days of collection.

Volatile Organic Analyses

The soil samples in this data set were collected on November 2, 2000 and received November 3, 2000. All of the 
field samples and QC samples associated with this data set were analyzed within the ten (10) days of VTSR with the 
exception of sample PG-FILL-20-110200S8B. This sample was analyzed eleven (11) days beyond VTSR This is 
within the method holding time, therefore data was not qualified “UJ/J” estimated based on this criteria.

Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

The soil samples in this data set were collected on November 2, 2000 and received November 3, 2000. All of the 
soil samples were extracted on one (1) batch on November 6, 2000. All sample extracts were analyzed within the 
method holding time.
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2. HOLDING TIME (cont’d)

Pesticide Analyses

The soil samples in this data set were collected on November 2,2000 and received November 3, 2000. The samples 
were extracted on November 7, 2000. This is within the NYS DEC ASP holding time for extraction. All samples 
were prepared and analyzed within the method holding time.

Polychlorinated Biphenyl's (PCB’sf Analyses

The soil samples in this data set were collected on November 2, 2000 and received November 3, 2000. The samples 
were extracted on November 7, 2000 and analyzed on November 8, 2000. All soil samples in this data set were 
prepared and analyzed within the method holding time.

3. SURROGATES:

All samples are spiked with surrogate compounds prior to sample preparation to evaluate the overall 
laboratory performance and the efficiency of the analytical technique. H the measured surrogate 
concentrations are outside the QC limits, qualifiers were applied to the effected samples.

Volatile Organic Analyses

Surrogate recovery limits were not cited on the final data result pages. Surrogate recoveries were reported on the 
quantitation reports for each sample. The surrogate recoveries and acceptance limits were summarized on the 
Surrogate Recovery forms in the data report. The surrogate recoveries in all soil and aqueous samples in this data 
set met QC criteria.

Base Neutral Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

Surrogate recoveiy limits and sample surrogate recoveries are reported on the surrogate summary report form in the 
data report. All surrogate recoveries met QC criteria in the soil samples in this data set.

Pesticide Analyses -  Each sample was spiked with the surrogate compounds TCMX and DCB. The surrogate 
recovery of TCMX and DCB exceeded QC criteria in samples PG-MWPA12-110200S02. Surrogate recovery in 
Pesticides is advisory, therefore, no action was taken based on surrogate recovery.

PCB Analyses —  Each sample was spiked with the surrogate compounds TCMX and DCB. Surrogate recoveries 
were summarized from both columns in the data report. The surrogate recovery of TCMX and DCB exceeded QC 
criteria in samples PG-MWPA12-110200S02, PG-MWPA12-110200S04, PF-FILL-20-110200S04 and PG-FILL- 
20-110200S8A. Surrogate recovery in PCB analyses is advisory, therefore, no action was taken based on surrogate 
recovery.
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4. MATRIX SPIKE/SPIKE DUPLICATE, MS/MSD:

The MS/MSD data are generated to determine the long term precision and accuracy of the analytical method 
in various matrices. The MS/MSD may be used in conjunction with other QC criteria for additional 
qualification of data. The laboratory used the in-house generated recovery criteria and RPD (precision) data 
for reporting purposes.

Volatile Organic Analyses

Batch QC was utilized for both the soil and aqueous samples in this data set. Spike recoveries and relative percent 
differences were reported on the spike recovery summary forms. Sample data was not qualified based on batch QC 
data.

Semivolatiie Organic Analyses , '

Batch QC was utilized for the soil samples in this data set. Spike recoveries and relative percent differences were 
5 reported on the spike recovery summary forms. Sample data was not qualified based on batch QC data.

Pesticide' Analyses

Batch QC was utilized for the soil samples in this data set. Spike recoveries and relative percent differences were 
" reported on the spike recovery summary forms. Sample data was not qualified based on batch QC data.

Polychlorinated Biphenyl Analyses

Aroclor 1016 and Aroclor 1260 were spiked into sample PG-FILL-20-110200S8B. Recovery and Relative Percent 
Difference were reported. All recoveries and % Relative Percent Difference met QC criteria in this MD/MSD 
analysis.
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5. BLANK SPIKE ANALYSIS:

The NY ASP protocol requires that a blank spike analysis be performed with each sample batch. The blank 
spike analysis is used to insure that the analytical system is in control. The laboratory applied in-house 
recovery limits for each analyte. 1

Volatile Organic Analvtes ,

Blank spike data was summarized on the spike recovery form. All recoveries met QC criteria in the blank spike 
sample associated with this data set.

Semivolatiie Organic Analvtes

Blank spike data was summarized on the spike recovery form. All recoveries met QC criteria in the blank spike. *
sample associated with this data set.

Pesticide Analyses

Blank spike data was summarized on the spike recovery form. All recoveries met QC criteria in the blank spike 
sample associated with this data set.

Polychlorinated Biphenyl Analyses

Aroclor 1016 and Aroclor 1260 were added to the blank spike sample. Recovery of the spiked analytes met QC 
criteria in the blank spike analysis.
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6. BLANK CONTAMINATION:

Quality assurance (QA) blanks, such as the method, trip, field, or rinse blanks are prepared to identify any 
contamination that may have been introduced into the samples during sample preparation or field activity. 
Method blanks measure laboratory contamination. Trip blanks measure cross-contamination of samples 
during shipment. Field blanks measure cross-contamination of samples during field operations. Samples 
are then qualified based on blank contamination when detected.

A) Method Blank contamination

Volatile Organic Analyses

One (1) aqueous and one (1) Methanol Extraction (MEOH) Method Blank and two (2) soil method blanks are 
associated with this data set. The aqueous method blank and MEOH method blank were free from contamination of 
all target analytes. The soil method blanks all contained low levels of Methylene Chloride (0.0011 J mg/kg through 
0.0017 J mg/kg). Below is a summary of the method blank and associated contamination level:

Method Blank ID______ Analyte Cone, (mg/kg') Total TIC Cone, (mg/kg')
Methylene Chloride

FT4089 0.0017 J 0.013
FT4200 \ 0.0011 J 0.012

When the target analyte, Methylene Chloride and the unknown TIC analytes were detected in associated field 
samples, they have been negated in accordance with the validation guidelines. Methylene Chloride was detected 
and negated in all of the soil samples in the sample set.

Qualified data result pages are located in Appendix B of this report.
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6. BLANK CONTAMINATION (cont’d)

Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

Based on the data provided for review, one (1) soil method blank is associated with this data set. The extraction 
batch was prepared on November 6, 2000. This soil blank was analyzed on the instrument that the sample extracts 
were analyzed on. The method blank was analyzed 11/7/00 on Instrument “U”. This method blank was free from 
contamination of all target analytes. This method blank did contain a number of Tentatively Identified Compounds 
(TIC’s). When these TIC compounds were detected in the associated soil samples, they were negated and qualified 
“U” by this data validator in accordance with the validation guidelines. All of the soil samples in this data set have 
been qualified for laboratory contamination. The laboratory did apply the “B” qualifier to the samples analyzed on 
Instrument “U” as required by the method/deliverable.

Qualified data result pages are located in Appendix B of this report. - ■

Pesticide Analyses

The method blank associated with this data set was free from contamination of target analytes.

Polychlorinated Biphenyl Analyses

The method blank associated with this data set was free from contamination of target analytes.

B) Field Blank contamination 

Volatile Organic Analyses

Two (2) Field Blank samples are associated with this data set. Each was free from contamination of target analytes 
with the exception Methylene Chloride. Methylene Chloride was detected at a concentration of 3.2 J ug/1 and 3.1 J 
ug/1. When detected in the samples associated with the 11//2/00 sampling event this analyte has been negated and 
qualified as required in the validation guidelines.

Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

The Field Blank samples were not analyzed for this parameter.

Pesticide Analyses

The Field Blank samples were not analyzed for this parameter.

Polychlorinated Biphenyl Analyses

The Field Blank samples were not analyzed for this parameter.

C) Trip Blank contamination 

Volatile Organic Analyses

A Trip Blank was not submitted with this data set.
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7. GC/MS CALIBRATION:

Satisfactory instrument calibration is established to ensure that the instrument is capable of producing 
acceptable quantitative data. An initial calibration demonstrates that the instrument is capable of giving 
acceptable performance at the beginning of an experimental sequence. The continuing calibration verifies 
that the instrument is giving satisfactory daily performance. USEPA data validation criteria is the same for 
all analytes in both GC/MS Volatile and GC/MS Semivolatiie Organic analyses, therefore, all text discussion 
is for VOA and SVOA samples analyses.

A) RESPONSE FACTOR
The response factor measures the instrument’s response to specific chemical compounds. USEPA data 
review requires that the response factor of all analytes be greater than or equal to 0.05 in both initial and 
continuing calibration analyses. A value less than 0.05 indicates a serious detection and quantitation problem 
(poor sensitivity). USEPA data validation criteria states that if the minimum RRF criteria is not met in an 
initial calibration the positive results are qualified “J ”. Non detect results in the initial calibration with a 
RRF <0.05 are qualified “R”, unusable. If RRF criteria is not met in the continuing calibration curve 
analysis, effected positive analytes will be qualified “J ” estimated. Those analytes not detected are not 
qualified. The SW-846 Methods cite specific analytes known as System Performance Check Compounds 
(SPCC). Minimum response criteria is set for these analytes. If the minimum criteria is not met, analyses 
must stop and the source of problems must be found and corrected. Data associated with this set has been 
reviewed for the criteria in the cited in the EPA Method and the USEPA criteria.

Volatile Organic Analyses

Initial and continuing calibration data was submitted with this sample set. Raw data was not submitted with the 
sample set. Data was reviewed based on the calibration summary data provided.

Three (3) initial calibration curves are associated with the soil samples in this data set. The first curve was analyzed 
November 3, 2000 (Inst. FT). The second calibration curve associated with this data set was analyzed on November 
7, 2000 (Inst. FR) and the third was analyzed on November 9, 2000 (Inst. FT). The response factor for all target 
analytes met QC criteria in each of the initial calibration curves with the exception of the following:

Date Instrument Analyte Response Factor
II) Average

11/3/00
11/9/00

FT Acrolein 0.030
FT Acrolein 0.025
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7. GC/MS CALIBRATION (cont’d)

Four (4) continuing calibration standards are associated with the samples in this data set. All response factor criteria 
was met in each of the standards with the exception of the following:

Date File ID Analyte Response Factor
Average 1

11/6/00 FT3989 Acrolein 0.024
11/9/00 FR9887 Acrolein 0.045
11/14/00 FT4199 Acrolein 0.016

Due to the low response factor across the calibration curve, Acrolein has been qualified “R” unusable, in all samples 
associated with the initial and continuing calibration standards listed above. This “R” qualifier has been added to all 
soil and aqueous samples in this data set.

Qualified data result pages are located in Appendix B of this report.

Base Neutral Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

Initial and continuing calibration form summaries were submitted with the data report. Raw data was not submitted 
with this sample set. Data was reviewed/qualified based on calibration summary data provided.

Two (2) initial calibration curves are associated with the soil samples in this data set. The first curve was analyzed 
November 3, 2000 (Inst. U). The second calibration curve associated with this data set was analyzed on November
8, 2000 (Inst. U). The response factor for all target analytes met QC criteria in each of the initial calibration curves!

One (1) continuing calibration standard is associated with the soil samples in this data set. The response factor for 
each of the target analytes met QC criteria in the continuing calibration curve analysis.
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7. GC/MS CALIBRATION (cont’d)

B) PERCENT RELATIVE STANDARD DEVIATION (RSD) AND PERCENT DIFFERENCE (%D):

Percent RSD is calculated from the initial calibration and is used to indicate the stability of the specific 
compound response factor over increasing concentration. Percent D compares the response factor of the 
compounds in the continuing calibration standard to the mean response factor (RRF) from the initial 
calibration. Percent D is a measure of the instrument's daily performance. Region n  data validation criteria 
states that the percent RSD of the initial calibration curve must be less than or equal to 30%. The %D must 
be <25% in the continuing calibration standard. This criteria bas been applied to all target analytes. A value 
outside of these limits indicates potential detection and quantitation errors. For these reasons, all positive 
results are flagged as estimated, “J ” and non-detects may be flagged “UJ”, based on professional judgement. 
If %RSD and %D grossly exceed QC criteria (>90%), non-detects data may be qualified “R”, unuseable. 
Data associated with this set has been reviewed for the criteria in the cited in the USEPA Data Validation 
Guidelines.

Volatile Organic Analyses

Initial arid Continuing calibration form summaries were submitted with the data report. Raw data was not submitted 
with this sample set. Data was reviewed/qualified based on calibration summary data provided.

Three (3) initial calibration curves are associated with this data set. All target analytes with the exception of 2- 
Cloroethyl vinyl ether (2-CEVE) (34.7%) met QC criteria in the initial calibration curve analyzed November 7, 
2000. 2-CEVE has been qualified “UJ/T\ estimated in the samples associated with this initial calibration curve.

Four (4) continuing calibration standard analyses are associated with this data set. All target analytes met QC 
criteria with exception of the following:

Date File ID Analyte %Difference

11/9/00 FR9887 Chloromethane 31.9
Acrolein 40.7

11/14/00 FT4199 Acrolein 36.5
2-CEVE 167 **

These target analyte have been qualified “UJ/J” estimated in the associated samples. ** notes that the %Difference 
of this analyte exceeds the limits cited in the validation guidelines. 2-CEVE has been qualified “R” unusable in 
sample PG-FILL-20-110200S8B.

Qualified data result pages are located in Appendix B of this report.
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7. GC/MS CALIBRATION (cont’d)

B) PERCENT RELATIVE STANDARD DEVIATION (RSD) AND PERCENT DIFFERENCE (%D):

Base Neutral Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

Initial and Continuing calibration form summaries were submitted with the data report. Raw data was not submitted 
with this sample set. Data was reviewed/qualified based on calibration summary data provided.

Two (2) initial calibration curves are associated with this data set. All target analytes with the exception of 4- 
Nitrophenol (35.27%) met QC criteria in the initial calibration curve analyzed November 3, 2000. One continuing 
calibration standard analysis is associated with this initial calibration curve. All target analytes met QC criteria with 
exception of Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (55.24%). This target analyte has been qualified “UJ/J” estimated in the 
associated soil samples. A second initial calibration curve was analyzed on November 8, 2000. All target analytes 
met %RSD criteria with the exception of Benzidiene (36.34%). The soil samples associated with this initial 
calibration curve have been qualified “UJ/J” estimated.

Qualified data result pages are located in Appencdix B of this report.

8. GC/MS MASS SPECTROMETER TUNING:

Tuning and performance criteria are established to ensure adequate mass resolution, proper identification of 
compounds, and to some degree, sufficient instrument sensitivity. These criteria are not sample specific. 
Instrument performance is determined using standard materials. Therefore, these criteria should be met in 
all circumstances. The tuning standard for volatile organics is Bromofiuorobenzene (BFB). The tuning 
compound for semivolatiie organic analyses is decafluorotriphenylphosphine (DFTPP). If the mass 
calibration is in error, or missing, all associated data will be classified as unusable, "R".

Volatile Organic Analvses/Base Neutral Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

BFB and DFTPP Tune criteria was submitted with this sample set. All Tune criteria submitted for review met QC 
criteria.
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9. GC/MS INTERNAL STANDARDS PERFORMANCE:

Internal standard (IS) performance criteria ensure that the GC/MS sensitivity and response are stable during 
every run. The method recommends that the internal standard area count must not vary by more than a 
factor of 2 (-50%to +100%) from the associated continuing calibration standard. The method recommends 
that the retention time of the internal standard must not vary more than +30 seconds from the associated 
continuing calibration standard. The EPA CLP validation guidelines state that if the area count is outside 
the (-50% to +100%) range of the associated standard, all of the positive results for compounds quantitated 
using that IS are qualified estimated, “J”, and all non-detects below 50% are qualified “UJ”, non detects 
above 100% should not be qualified or “R” if there is a severe loss of sensitivity. The internal standard 
evaluation criteria is applied to all field and QC samples.

Volatile Organic Analyses

Internal Standard area counts and retention time data was summarized and submitted with this sample set. All 
Internal Standard area counts and Retention Time data met QC criteria in all sample with the exception of sample 
PG-FILL-20-110200S8B. l,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 exceeded QC criteria in the sample analysis on November 13, 
2000. The sample was reanalyzed on November 14, 2000 and all QC criteria was met. The final data from the 
November 14,, 2000 analysis was submitted with the data report. This analysis was analyzed beyond the ASP 
holding time but within the method holding time, therefore, the target analytes were not qualified. The laboratory 
should have provided data from both analyses in the NJ Reduced Deliverable report.

\ •
Base Neutral Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

Internal Standard area counts and retention time data was summarized on the Form 8 and submitted with this sample 
set. Perylene-d 12 exceeded QC criteria in the initial analysis of the following samples;

PG-FILL-20-110200S02 
PG-FILL-20-110200S03 
PG-FILL-20-110200S04 
PG-FILL-20-110200S07 
PG-FILL-20-110200S8A

These samples were reanalyzed on November 8, 2000. All QC criteria were met in the reanalysis, data results from 
the reanalyses were reported. No action was taken based on the initial analytical run.

The Internal Standard area counts of Perylene-d 12 exceeded QC criteria in sample PG-MWPA12-110200S01. This 
sample was not reanalyzed to confirm matrix interference. The target analytes associated with this Internal Standard 
have been qualified “UJ/J” estimated.

The Internal Standard area counts of Peiylene-dl2 exceeded QC criteria in he initial analysis (11/7/00) of sample 
PG-FILL-20-110200S8B. This sample was reanalyzed (11/8/00) and matrix interference was confirmed. The target 
analytes associated with this Intemad Standard have been qualified “UJ/J” estimated.

Qualified data result pages are located in Appendix B of this report.
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10. GC CALIBRATION:

Pesticide Analyses -  Veritech Laboratories performed two (2) initial calibration analyses for this data set. The 
initial calibration curve analyses were performed on November 7, 2000 and November 10, 2000. A single injection 
with dual column analyses was utilized. Calibration summary data was provided for review. Raw data was 
included in this data report. Review of calibration data was performed using the summary forms in the data report. 
Initial calibration utilized five points of target pesticide analytes. A single standard of the multipeak analytes, 
Toxaphene and Chlordane were analyzed. Response factors, correlation coefficients and % Relative Standard 
Deviation was summarized. All %RSD met QC criteria for each of the target analytes with the exception of 4,4’- 
DDT in both of the calibration curves. Correlation criteria were met for this analyte, therefore associated sample 
data was not qualified.

Four (4) continuing calibration standards are associated with this data set. The laboratory' reported the first CCV 
standard on the Form 7 using File ID GB4096. This; File ID was not listed on the Form 5 summary of injections. 
Based on this data discrepancy, data was not qualified. The other continuing calibration standards reported 
“/(Difference from both columns. All other continuing standards met QC criteria with the exception of the closing 
standard analyzed November 11, 2000 (03:52). Methoxyclor (65,08%/50.74%) and Endrin Ketone 
(33.82%/38.80%) % difference exceeded QC criteria. This effected samples PG-MWPA12-110200S04, PG- 
MWPA12-110200S01, PG-FILL-20-110200S01, PG-FILL-20-110200S02, PG-FILL-20-110200S07, PG-FELL-20- 
110200S8A and PG-FILL-20-110200S8B. These samples bracketed by this closing standard have been qualified 
“UJ/J” estimated.

Qualified data result pages are located in Appendix B of this report.

PCB Analyses - Veritech Laboratories performed the initial calibration analysis on October 13, 2000. A single 
injection with dual column analyses was utilized. Calibration summary data was provided for review. Raw data 
was included in this data report. Review of calibration data was performed using the summary forms in the data 
report. Initial calibration utilized five points of Aroclor 1016 and Aroclor 1260. Response factors, correlation 
coefficients and % Relative Standard Deviation was summarized. A single standard of each of the other Aroclors 
was analyzed. All initial calibration data provided in the report met QC criteria. Continuing standard calibration 
samples were analyzed throughout the sequence. All continuing calibration data presented in the data report met QC 
criteria.
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11. COMPOUND IDENTIFICATION:

Target compounds are identified on the GC/MS by using the analyte's relative retention time (RUT) and by 
comparison to the ion spectra obtained from known standards. For the results to be a positive hit, the sample 
peak must be within + 0.06 RRT units of the standard compound, and have an ion spectra whirih has a ratio 
of the primary and secondary ion intensities with 20% of that in the standard compound.

Target compounds are identified on the GC by using the analytes retention time. Concentration is 
quantitated from the initial calibration curve.

Volatile Organic Analyses ,

Samples were analyzed via EPA Method 8260. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TIC’s) were reported with this 
data set. The laboratory did not provide analyte spectra or TIC scans for review with this data report. All sample 
results were reported to the MDL/ PQL when dilution was not performed. Sample results were reported on a dry 
weight basis. Data was reported in accordance with the cited method.

The following samples were analyzed at a five (5) time dilution. Based on the chromatogram provided in the data 
report, matrix interference was not exhibited. The laboratory stated in the case narrative that the dilution was due to 
the “nature of the sample”, no further information was provided or explained.

PG-MWPA12-110200S02 
PG-MWPA12-110200S03 
PG-FILL-20-110200S02 
PG-FILL-20-110200S03 
PG-FILL-20-110200S04 
PG-FILL-20-110200S05 
PG-FILL-20-110200S06 
PG-FILL-20-110200S07 
PG-FILL-20-110200S8A

Sample PG-MWPA 12-110200S04 was extracted in Methanol and analyzed with a dilution factor of 125 applied to 
all final results. This was due to the matrix interference of late eluting peaks in the sample chromatogram. All 
target analytes were reported Not Detected in this soil sample.

Sample PG-FILL-20-110200S8B was initially analyzed within the NYS DEC ASP Holding Time. Internal standard 
QC criteria were not met in this analysis. The reanalysis was performed beyond this holding time but within the 
method holding time, therefore no additional data qualifiers were added.

Base Neutral Semivolatiie Organic Analyses

Samples were analyzed via EPA Method 8270. Tentatively Identified Compounds (TIC’s) were reported with this 
data set. The laboratory did not provide analyte spectra or TIC scans for review with this data report. All sample 
results were reported to the MDL/ PQL when dilution was not performed. Soil samples were reported on a dry 
weight basis. Data was reported in accordance with the cited method.
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10. COMPOUND IDENTIFICATION (cont’d)

Pesticide Analyses

The soil samples were analyzed via EPA Method 8081. Samples were analyzed on dual columns (DB1701/DB608). 
All sample extracts were analyzed and confirmed via single injection. All sample results were reported to the MDL/ 
PQL. Soil sample data results were reported on a dry weight basis. Data was reported in accordance with the cited 
method.

A number of the samples exhibited matrix interference in the sample chromatogram. Additional cleanup procedures 
or extract dilution may have reduced the matrix interference. This may have lead to the detection of additional 
target analytes in the effected samples.

Sample PG-MWPA12-110200S01 was analyzed and reported from a 1:2 dilution. 4,4’-DDE was detected at a 
concentration of 0.0086 mg/kg.

Samples PG-FILL-20-110200S01 was analyzed and reported from a 1:5 dilution. Target analytes were not detected 
in this sample extract.

Polychlorinated Biphenyl Analyses

The soil samples were analyzed via EPA Method 8082. Samples were analyzed on dual columns (DB 1701/DB608). 
All sample extracts were analyzed and confirmed via single injection. All sample results were reported to the MDL/ 
PQL. Soil sample data results were reported on a dry weight basis. Data was reported in accordance with the cited 
method.

A number of the samples exhibited matrix interference in the sample chromatogram. Additional cleanup procedures 
or extract dilution may have reduced the matrix interference. This may have lead to the detection of additional 
target analytes in the effected samples. When PCB’s were detected in the samples associated with this data set, 
Aroclor 1260 was reported.
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12 OVERALL ASSESSMENT:

All data was reported to the laboratory MDL/PQL on the result page. Soil sample results are reported on a dry 
weight basis. A number of the samples exhibited matrix interference in the sample chromatogram. Additional 
cleanup procedures or extract dilution may have reduced the matrix interference. This may have lead to the 
detection of additional target analytes in the effected samples.

All of the soil Volatile Organic method blank samples contained Common laboratoiy contaminants. These 
contaminants have been negated in the associated field samples. All of the soil Semivolatiie Organic method blank 
samples contained Tentatively Identified Compounds and Aldol Condensation Products (ACP). These contaminants 
have been negated in the associated field samples. All qualified data result pages are located in Appendix B of this 
report.

Sample data was qualified based on laboratory contamination and calibration criteria detailed in the above report. • 
All data was usable with the exception of the volatile target analytes qualified “R” due to poor response in the 
calibration curve.

The data provided for this data set is acceptable for use, with the noted data qualifiers. All qualified data result 
pages are located in Appendix B of this report.



NYS DEC Data Usability Summary Report

DATA VALIDATION FOR: • TAL Metals, Miscellaneous Wet Chemistry

SITE: HH/Port Ivory

CONTRACT LAB: Hampton-Clarke, Inc., Veritech Laboratories
Fairfield, New Jersey

REVIEWER: Renee Cohen

DATE REVIEW COMPLETED: October, 2003

MATRIX: Non-Aqueous

This data assessment is for thirteen (13) soil samples and two (2) Field Blank samples collected November 2, 2000 
and delivered to Veritech Laboratories located in Fairfield, NJ.

The data evaluation was performed according to the guidelines noted in the "National Functional Guidelines for 
Inorganic Data Review, February 1994 and the NYSDEC ASP. A Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) has 
been prepared in accordance with the guidelines of the Division of Environmental Remediation.

Several factors should be noted for all persons using this data. Persons using this data should be aware that no result 
is guaranteed to be accurate even if it has passed all QC tests. The main purpose of this review is to appropriately 
qualify outliers and to determine whether the results presented meet the specific site/project criteria for data quality 
and data use.

Table 1 of this report contains a cross reference between the Field Sample ID’s and the Laboratory Sample ID’s.

The samples were also analyzed for a number of organic parameters. The data review associated with the organic 
analytes is located in the Organic Data Validation Report (DUSR). Appendix A of this Data Usability Summary 
Report (DUSR) contains a summary of the data qualifiers that may be used in the report. Appendix B contains the 
qualified data result pages. Appendix C contains the Chain of Custody (COC) documents associated with this data 
set as well as additional correspondence between the Port Authority and the laboratory.



DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT (DUSR)
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1. OVERVIEW

The samples in this data set were received at the laboratoiy on November 3, 2003. The samples were received in 
coolers. The cooler temperatures were measured by the laboratory and were reported. All cooler temperatures met 
QC criteria. The aqueous samples in this data set were digested and analyzed for the Target Analyte (TAL) list of 
metals. The samples were analyzed and reported as TAL Metals. In addition, the samples were analyzed for the 
following Wet Chemistry Parameters: Cyanide, Oil and Grease, pH, Phenol and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
All analyses were performed in accordance with the cited method.

2. HOLDING TIME

The amount of an analyte in a sample can change with time due to chemical instability, degradation, volatilization, 
etc. If the specified holding time is exceeded, the data may not be valid. Metals with the exception o f Mercury, are 
required to be digested and analyzed within 180 days of Verified Time of Sample Receipt (VTSR). Mercury 
samples are to be digested and analyzed within 26 days of VTSR. The miscellaneous wet chemistry analytes have 
specific holding times cited in the approved method.

All sample analyses associated with the soil samples in this data set were prepared/digested and analyzed within the 
proper holding time.

3. CALIBRATION ANALYSIS

Inductively Coupled Plasma (ICP) was utilized for these analyses. The ICP was calibrated using the calibration 
standards required by the manufacturer. An initial calibration verification (ICV) standard was then analyzed to 
verify instrument calibration.

The samples were analyzed in multiple analytical sequences on November 7-9, 2000. Recoveries of the ICV 
standard associated with each analytical sequence met QC criteria. Continuing calibration verification (CCV) 
standards were analyzed throughout the runs. All CCV percent recoveries met QC criteria. It was not possible to 
determine the frequency of the CCV standards based on the data provided in the analytical package.

Analysis for Cold Vapor Mercury is calibrated using multi point standards and calculating the correlation coefficient 
of the curve. One of the calibrations standards must be analyzed at the CRDL.

The Mercury analyses associated with this data set was performed on November 6, 2000. Calibration summary data 
was provided in this data report. The recovery of the Initial Calibration standard and all Continuing Calibration 
standards met QC criteria.

The Wet Chemistry analyses were analyzed in accordance with the cited method. Calibration of the general 
chemistry parameters was performed in accordance with the cited method. All initial and continuing calibration 
criteria for each of the wet chemistry analytes met QC criteria.
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4. ICP CRDL STANDARD

The CRDL standard is used for the verification of instrument linearity near the CRDL. The CRDL standard control 
limits are 80%-120% recovery. If the CRDL standard falls outside pf the control limits, associated data less than or 
equal to the 10X the CRDL are qualified estimated (J or UJ) or rejected (R) depending on the recovery of the CRDL 
standard and the concentration of the analyte in the sample. When the CRDL standard exceeds the control limit, 
indicating a high bias samples are qualified estimated (J or UJ).

Veritech Laboratories did not provide documentation that a CRDL standard was analyzed for either the ICP or 
Mercury analyses associated with the samples in this data set. Data was not quailed based on this anamoly.

5. ICP INTERFERENCE CHECK STANDARD

The Interference Check Standard (ICS) is used to verify the laboratory interelement and background correction 
factors of the ICP. Two solutions comprise the ICS A and ICS AB. Solution A consists of the interferent metals 
while solution AB is the group of target analytes and the interferents metals. An ICS analysis consists of analyzing 
both solutions consecutively for all wavelengths used for each analyte reported by ICP.

All ICSA and ICSAB recoveries reported with this data set met QC criteria.

6. MATRIX SPIKE (MS) ANALYSIS

The spike sample analysis provides information about the effect of the sample matrix upon the digestion and 
measurement methodology. The spike control limits are 75%-125% when the sample concentration is less than four 
(4) times the spike added. If the matrix spike recoveries fall in the range of 30%-74%, the sample results are may be 
biased low and are qualified as estimated (J or UJ). If the matrix spike recoveries fall in the range of 126%-200%, 
sample results may be biased high. Positive results are qualified estimated (J). If the spike recovery is greater than 
125% and the reported sample results are less than the IDL the data point is acceptable for use. If the matrix spike 
recovery is greater than 200%, the associated sample data are unusable and are rejected (R). If matrix spike results 
are less than 30%, the associated non-detect results are qualified unusable and rejected (R), and the results reported 
above the IDL are qualified estimated (J).

The COC documents associated with the data set indicated that pre-digestion spikes were to be performed on site- 
specific samples to confirm possible matrix interference. The data report submitted for review did not provide the 
pre-digestion spike results for the samples listed. Sample data from the original lab ID aliquot was in the data 
report. Veritech Laboratories performed MS/MSD analysis on a sample not associated with this data set. Sample 
data is not qualified on batch QC results. Review of the spike recoveries was made. All matrix spike recoveries 
submitted with this data set met QC criteria with the exception of Aluminum (192%/162%).

Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis was performed for the Wet Chemistry analyses. Batch QC was utilized 
for each parameter. All recoveries in the batch QC samples met QC criteria.
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7. POST DIGESTION SPIKE ANALYSIS

The post digestion spike sample analysis provides additional information about the effect of the sample matrix upon 
the digestion and measurement methodology. The post digestion spike is performed for each analytb that the pre­
digestion spike recovery falls outside the 75-125% control limit.

Veritech Laboratories did not provide documentation that a post digestion spike analysis was performed with this 
data set.

8. DUPLICATE SAMPLE ANALYSIS

The laboratory duplicate sample analysis is used to evaluate the laboratory precision of the method for each analyte. 
If the duplicate sample analysis results for a particular analyte fall outside the control windows of 20% RPD or +/- 
CRDL, whichever is appropriate depending upon the concentration of the sample, the' associated sample results are 
qualified “J” estimated.

Veritech Laboratories performed Duplicate sample analysis on Batch QC samples. Data is not qualified based on 
Batch QC results. Review of the Relative Percent Difference was made. All RPD’s submitted with this data set met 
QC criteria. v

Duplicate analysis was performed for the Wet Chemistry analyses. Batch QC was utilized for each parameter. All 
recoveries in the batch QC samples met QC criteria.

9. ICP SERIAL DILUTION

The serial dilution analysis indicates whether significant physical or chemical interference’s exist due to the sample 
matrix. If the concentration of any analyte in the original sample is greater than 50 times the instrument detection 
limit (IDL), an analysis of a 5-fold dilution samples must yield results which have a percent difference (%D) of less 
than or equal to 10 with the original sample results. If the %D of the serial dilution exceeds the 10% (and is not 
greater than 100%) for a particular analyte, all the associated sample results are qualified estimated (J).

Veritech Laboratories performed ICP Serial Dilution analysis on a Batch QC sample. A number of analytes did not 
meet QC criteria in the Batch QC ICP Serial Dilution analysis. Data is not qualified based on the review of Batch 
QC.
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10. BLANKS

Blank analyses are assessed to determine the existence and magnitude of contamination problems. The criteria for 
the evaluation of blanks applies to all blanks, including but not limited to reagent blanks, method blanks and field 
blanks. The responsibility for action in the case of an unsuitable blank result depends upon the circumstances and 
the origin of the blank itself. If the problem with any blank exists, then all associated data must be carefully 
evaluated to determine whether there is inherent variability in the data for that case, or the problem is an isolated 
occurrence not affecting other data.

All Preparation blank, data associated with this data set were free from contamination.

All ICB and CCB analyses were free from contamination of target analytes.

A preparation blanks was prepared and analyzed for each of the Wet Chemistry analytes. All method blanks 
associated with these analyses were freee from contamination.

The Field Blank samples associated with this data set were not analyzed for the TAL Metals or the Wet Chemistry 
Analytes.

11. LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYSIS (LCS1

The laboratory control sample (LCS) analysis provides information about the efficiency of the laboratory digestion 
procedure. If the recovery of any analyte is outside the established control limits, then laboratory performance and 
method accuracy are in question. Professional judgment is used to determine of data should be qualified or rejected.

Veritech Laboratories prepared and analyzed an LCS sample with the TAL Metals. All LCS recoveries met QC 
limits in TAL Metals analyses.

LCS samples were prepared with the various wet chemistry parameters. All LCS recoveries met QC criteria.

12. INSTRUMENT PC  DATA

TAL Metals - The laboratory is required by the method to perform specific instrument verification tests on a specific 
timeframe. Based on a review of the QC summary forms included in the data report, Veritech Laboratories 
performed the required studies specified by the method.
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13. COMPOUND IDENTIFICATION

The samples in this data set were analyzed TAL Metals and miscellaneous Wet Chemistiy parameters. All sample 
data was reported in accordance with the cited method. In a number of the soil samples the Calcium was reported 
from an additional dilution analysis due to the concentration of this analyte detected. Based on the data provided for 
review, the result data was correct as reported. Soil sample results are reported on a dry weight basis.

All Wet chemistiy analyte data was reported in accordance with the cited method based on a review of the summary 
data that was included in the report. Soil sample results are reported on a dry weight basis.

14.. SYSTEM PERFORMANCE AND OVERALL ASSESSMENT

This data set included the analysis of thirteen (13) soil samples and two (2) Field Blank samples. The soil samples 
were analyzed for TAL metals and a number of Wet Chemistry analytes. The data associated with this data set is 
acceptable for use without data qualifiers.

Concern of matrix interference was addressed in correspondence dated 11/14/00. Additional QC was requested by 
the Port Authority of NY and NJ. The NJ Reduced Deliverable submitted for review did not include the additional 
QC. This validator did not address the issue of matrix interference in this DUSR report.
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CLIENT SAMPLE IP LABORATORY SAMPLE ID

PG-MWPA 12-110200S02 
PG-MWPA 12-110200S03 
PG-MWPA12-110200S04 
PG-FB01 -110200WQ01 
PG-MWPA 12-110200SO1 
PG-FILL-20-110200S01 
PG-FILL-20-110200S02 
PG-FILL-20-110200S03 
PG-FILL-20-110200S04 
PG-FILL-20-110200S05 
PG-FILL-20-110200S06 
PG-FILL-20-110200S07 
PG-FILL-20-110200S8A 
PG-FILL-20-110200S8B 
PG-FB-02-110200WQ2

AB18296 
AB 18297 
AB 18298 
AB 18299 
AB 18300 
AB 18301 
AB 18302 
AB18303 
AB 18304 
AB18305 
AB18306 
AB18307 
AB18308 
AB 18309 
AB18310

2815 COVERED BRIDGE ROAD, MERRICK, NEW YORK 11566
- . (516) 223-9761 • FAX (516) 223-0983 .
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U  - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation.limit; ■ -

J - The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is the : 
approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

N  - The analysis indicates the presence o f an analyte for which there is presumptive 
evidence to make a “tentative identification.”

NJ “ The; analysis indicates the presence o f an analyte that has been “tentatively identiifed”

UJ - The analyte was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit. However, 
the reported quantitation limit is approximate and may or may not represent the actual ^, 
limit o f  quantitation necessary to accurately and precisely measure the analyte in the

R - The sample results are unreliable/unuseable. The presence or absence o f the analyte ■ 
cannot be verified. . ■ ' ,

K -  The analyte is present. The reported value may be biased high. The actual value is 
expected to be lower than reported. •.

L - The analyte is present. ; The reported value may be biased low. The actual value is 
expected to be higher than reported.

UL -  The analyte was not detected, and the reported quantitation iimit is probably higher 
than reported. "v- 'V. "C

2815 COVERED BRIDGE ROAD, MERRICK, NEW YORK 11566
. (516) 223-9761 • FAX (516) 223-0983
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Sample Number: AB18296(5X) Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200S02 Initial Volume: 5g

Data File: FT4101 Final Volume: NA
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 21:52 Dilution Factor: 5

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA Percent Solids: 59
Column: Supelco lb5 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

Concentration

Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

CAS# Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/1

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.042 u
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.042 u
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.042 u
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.042 u
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.042 , u
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.042 u 1
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.042 u
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.042 u
107028 Acrolein 0.13 u
107131 Acrylonitrile 0.059 u
71432 Benzene 0.0085 u
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.042 u
75252 Bromoform 0.042 u
74839 Bromomethane 0.042 u
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.042 u
108907 Chlorobenzene 0.042 u
75003 Chloroethane 0.042 u
67663 Chloroform 0.042 u
74873 Chloromethane * 0.042 u
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.042 u
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.042 u
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.0085 u
108383 M&p-Xylenes 

Methylene chloride 
O-Xylene

0.017 u
75092 ' 0.042 0,036 dB
95476 0.0085 U
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.042 u
108883 Toluene 0.0085 u
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.042 u
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.042 u
79016 Trichloroethene 0.042 u
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.042 u

Total Target Concentration 0.036

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



F orm le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18296(5X) Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200 Initial Volume: 5g

Data File: FT4101 Final Volume: NA
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 21:52 Dilution Factor: 5

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA Percent Solids: 59

HitU Cas Number Compound RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 unknown 12.880  f j -  U

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.028

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample 

Control File h:\importV43235.txt



Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18297(5X) Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200S03 Initial Volume: 5g

Data File: FT4102 Final Volume: NA
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 22:18 Dilution Factor: 5

Date Received/Extracted: 11 /3/00- N A Percent Solids: 47
Column; Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

Concentration
CAS# Compound PQUMDL (Units: mg/Kg )

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.053 U
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.053 U
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.053 U
75343 1,1-Dichloroe thane 0.053 U
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.053 1 U
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane . 0.053 ' U
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.053 U
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.053 U
107028 Acrolein 0.16 R U
107131 Acrylonitrile 0.074 U
71432 Benzene 0.011 U
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.053 U
75252 Bromoform 0.053 U
74839 Bromomethane 0.053 U
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.053 U
108907 Chiorobenzene 0.053 U
75003 Chloroethane 0.053 U
67663 Chloroform 0.053 U
74873 Chloromethane , 0.053 U
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.053 U
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.053 U
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.011 U
108383 M&p-Xylenes 0.021 , , U
75092 Methylene chloride ■ 0.053 U  ■ 0.000*5'
95476 O-Xylene 0.011 U
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.053 U
108883 Toluene 0.011 U
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.053 U
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.053 U
79016 Trichloroethene 0.053 U
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.053 U

Total Target Concentration 0.06

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument

Control File h:\importV43235.txt



F orm le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18297(5X)
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200 

Data File: FT4102 
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 22:18 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 47

RT Concentration mg/Kg

unknown

unknown

9.660

12.880

' 0.041 J 

■0.082 -J -

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.13

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value.
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as tvell as in the sample. 

Control File h:\importV43235.txt



Sample Number: AB18298 Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200S04 Initial Volume: 5ml

Data File: FR9894 Final Volume: NA
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 16:59 Dilution Fact&r: 125

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA Percent Solids: 44
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

Concentration

Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

CAS# Compound PQUMDL (Units: n

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.4 u
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane '1.4 u
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.4 u
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane • 1.4 u
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.4 u
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.4 ' U'
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.4 u
110758
107028

2-Chloroethylvinylether
Acrolein

1.4 U T  
4.3 R

u
u

107131 Acrylonitrile 2.0 u
71432 Benzene 0.28 u
75274 Bromodichloromethane 1.4 u
75252 Bromoform 1.4 u
74839 Bromomethane 1.4 u
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 1.4 u
108907 Chlorobenzene 1.4 u
75003 Chloroethane 1.4 u
67663 Chloroform 1.4 u
74873 Chloromethane 1.4 u
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.4 u
124481 Dibromochloromethane 1.4 u
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.28 u
108383 M&p-Xylenes 

Methylene chloride 
O-Xylene

0.57 u
75092 • 1.4 u
95476 0.28 u
127184 Tetrachloroethene 1.4 u
108883 Toluene 0.28 u
156605 T rans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 u
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.4 u
79016 Trichloroethene , 1.4 u
75014 Vinyl chloride 1.4 u

Total Target Concentration 0

V - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\lmport\43235.txt



F orm le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18298
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200 

Data File: FR9894 
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 16:59 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5ml 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 125 
Percent Solids: 44

RT Concentration g/Kg

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 

11 

12
13

14

15

018435-45-5

002051-30-1

017301-94-9

002425-54-9

000124-18-5

000493-02-7

Q00934-74-7

000000- 00-0

000090-12-0

unknown hydrocarbon 

1-Nonadecene 

Octane, 2,6-dimethyl- 

unknown hydrocarbon 

Nonane, 4-methyl- 

Tetradecane, 1-chloro- 

unknown hydrocarbon 

unknown 

Decane

Naphthalene, decahydro-, trans­

unknown

Benzene, 1-ethyl-3,5-dimethyl- 

unknown

7H-BENZOCYCLOHEPTENE 

Naphthalene, 1 -methyl-

10.530

10.820

10.920

11.040

11.190

11.540

11.760

12.050

12.410

12.450

12.900

13.300

14.490

14.700

14.870

5 . 6 /  

4 . 9 /  

5 . 0 /  

1 2 / 
10/ 
1 6 /  

7 . 5 /  

11 / 
4 . 4 /  

6.6 /  

5 . 7 /  

9 .9 /  

5 . 6 /  

6 . 7 /

' 1 2 /

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 120

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value.
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\importV43235.txt



Forntl
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18299
Client Id: PG—FB01-110200WQ01 

Data File: FT4003 
Date Analyzed: Q Nov 2000 17:43 

Date Received/Extracted: 11 /3/00-N A

Matrix: Water 
Initial Volume: 5ml 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factbr: 1 
Percent Solids: 0

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL
Concentration 
(Units: ug/L )

71556 1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether
107028 Acrolein
107131 Acrylonitrile
71432 Benzene
75274 Bromodichloromethane
75252 Bromoform
74839 Bromomethane
56235 Carbon tetrachloride
108907 Chlorobenzene
75003 Chloroethane .
67663 Chloroform
74873 Chloromethane
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
124481 Dibromochloromethane
100414 Ethylbenzene
108383 M8,p-Xylenes
75092 Methylene chloride
95476 O-Xylene
127184 Tetrachloroethene
108883 Toluene
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
10061026 T rans-1,3-Dichloropropene
79016 Trichloroethene
75014 Vinyl chloride

5.0 
'5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0 
15 

6.9
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1.0 
2.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

uuuu, u
U'uu
u
uuuu
uu
uu
uu
u
uu
u

3.2 Ju
uuuuuu

Total Target Concentration 3.2

U - Indicates the compoundwas analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as welt as in the sample.
E • Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\importV43235.txt



For m l e/1  f
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample. Number: AB18299
Client Id: PG-FB01-110200WQ 

Data File: FT4003 
DateAnalyzed:6 Nov 2000 17:43 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Initial Volume: 5ml 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 0

RT Concentration Ug/L

unknown 9.550

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 3

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J - Indicates an estimated value.
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 
Control Fite h:\import\43235.txt



Sample Number: AB18300 Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-M WPA12-110200S01 Initial Volume: 5g

Data File: FT4099 Final Volume: NA
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 21:00 Dilution Factor: 1

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA Percent Solids: 89
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

Concentration

Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

CASH Compound PQL/MDL (Units: n

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0056 u
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0056 u
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0056 u
75343 1,1 -Dichloroethane 0.0056 u
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0056 ’ , U
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0056 u
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0056 u
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.0056 u
107028 Acrolein 0.017 fi. u
107131 Acrylonitrile 0.0078 u
71432 Benzene 0.0011 u
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.0056 u
75252 Bromoform 0.0056 u
74839 Bromomethane 0.0056 u
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.0056 u
108907 Chlorobenzene 0.0056 u
75003 Chloroethane 0.0056 u
67663 Chloroform 0.0056 u
74873 Chloromethane 0.0056 u
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0056 u
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.0056 u
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.0011 u
108383 M&p-Xylenes 

Methylene chloride 
O-Xylene

0.0022 u
75092 0.0056 u
95476 0.0011 u
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.0056 u
108883 Toluene 0.0011 u
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0056 u
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0056 u
79016 Trichloroethene 0.0056 u
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.0056 u

Total Target Concentration 0

V  - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



F orm le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds.

Sample Number: A B18300
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200 

Data File: FT4099 
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 21:00 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 89

Hit# Cas Number Compound RT Concentration mg/Kg

1

2

unknown

unknown

9.670

12.880

0.0047 J  

0 .0 0 9 3 / (J

\

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.014

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Matrix: Soil
Initial Volume: 5g
Final Volume: NA

Dilution Factor: 1
Percent Solids: 93 

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film
Concentration

Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

CAS# Compound PQUMDL (Units: mgA

71556 1,1,1 -Trichloroethane 0.0054 u
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0054 u
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0054 u
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0054 u
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0054 u
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0054 u.
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0054 u
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.0054 u
107028 Acrolein 0.016 R- u
107131 Acrylonitrile 0.0075 u
71432 Benzene 0.0011 u
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.0054 u
75252 Bromoform 0.0054 u
74839 Bromomethane 0.0054 u
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.0054 u
108907 Chlorobenzene 0.0054 u
75003 Chloroethane 0.0054 u
67663 Chloroform 0.0054 u
74873 Chloromethane 0.0054 u
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ' 0.0054 u
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.0054 u
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.0011 0.0012
108383 M&b-Xylenes 

Methylene chloride 
O-Xylene

0.0022 0.0036
75092 0.0054 VJ -e.OffW g-
95476 0.0011 0.0015
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.0054 U
108883 Toluene 0.0011 0.0011
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0054 U
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0054 u
79016 Trichloroethene 0.0054 u
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.0054 u

Total Target Concentration 0.015

U - Indicates the compoundwas analyzed but not detected.
J-Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  > Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument

Sample Number: AB18301
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S01 

Data File: FT4100 
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 21:26 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



For m l e/1 f
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18301
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FT4100 
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 21:26 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 93

Hit# Cas Number Compound RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 unknown 9.510 0.0036 J

2 unknown 9.570 0 .0 0 3 4 /

3 unknown 9.670 ■ ■ 0.0035 J—'ib V

4 unknown 12.690 0.0033 J

5 unknown 12.870 0.012 / — #  ^
6 unknown 13.190 0.0042 J

7 unknown 13.300 0.0048 J

8 054725-16-5 2H-lnden-2-one, 1,4,5,6,7,7a-hexahydro-7 13.760 0.0037 J

9 unknown 13.880 0.0033 /

10 unknown 14.130 0.0075 J

11 unknown 14.390 0.0033 J

12 unknown 14.670 0.0043 J

\

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.057

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value.
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as weU as in the sample. 

Control Fite h:\importV43235.txt



Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: A B18302(5X)
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S02 

Data File: FT4103 
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 22:44 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 53

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL
Concentration 
(Units: mg/Kg )

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether
107028 Acrolein
107131 Acrylonitrile
71432 Benzene
75274 Bromodichloromethane
75252 Bromoform
74839 Bromomethane
56235 Carbon tetrachloride
108907 Chlorobenzene
75003 Chloroethane
67663 Chloroform
74873 Chloromethane
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
124481 Dibromochloromethane
100414 Ethylbenzene
108383 M&p-Xylenes
75092 Methylene chloride
95476 O-Xylene
127184 Tetrachloroethene
108883 Toluene
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
79016 Trichloroethene
75014 Vinyl chloride

0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 

0.14 
0.065 

0.0094 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 

0.0094 
0.019 

, 0.047 
0.0094 

0.047 
0.0094 

0.047 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047

U
U
U
U
Uu,uuu
uu
u
uuuu
uuu
uuuu
u
uu
u
uuu
u

Total Target Concentration 0

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  ~ Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18302(5X)
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FT4103 
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 22:44 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 53

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1
2

.3

unknown

unknown hydrocarbon 

unknown

9.700

10.050

12.8S0

•0 .Q 2 0  J -(j 
0.030 J

- 0 0 89../ f t  l )

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.15

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value.
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200S03 Initial Volume: 5g

Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 23:09 Dilution Factor: 5

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film
Concentration

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg)

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.051 U
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.051 U
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.051 U
75343 1,1 -Dichloroethane 0.051 U
75354 1,1 -Dichioroethene 0.051 i U
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.051 • U
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.051 U
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.051 U
107028 Acrolein 0.15 R  U
107131 Acrylonitrile 0.071 U
71432 Benzene 0.010 U
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.051 U
75252 Bromoform 0.051 U
74839 Bromomethane 0.051 U
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.051 U
108907 Chiorobenzene 0.051 U
75003 Chloroethane 0.051 U
67663 Chloroform 0.051 U
74873 Chloromethane 0.051 U
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ' 0.051 U
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.051 U
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.010 U
108383 M&p-Xylenes 0.020 U
75092 Methylene chloride ,0.051 O  0.048 Jfr
95476 0-Xylene 0.010 U
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.051 U
108883 Toluene 0.010 U
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.051 U
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.051 U
79016 Trichloroethene 0.051 U
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.051 U

Total Target Concentration 0.048

V -  Indicates the compound wax analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analytewas found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



For m l e/1 f
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18303(5X) Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200SO Initial Volume: 5g

Data File: FT4104 Final Volume: NA
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 23:09 Dilution Factor: 5

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA Percent Solids: 49

Hit# Cas Number Compound RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 unknown 9.560 0 .0 4 0 /

2 unknown 9.690 0.044 J - 6  -

3 unknown 12.880 .OA&J—V r

\

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.2

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value.
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Sample Number: AB18304(5X) Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S04 Initial Volume: 5g

Data File: FT4105 Final Volume: NA
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 23:35 Dilution Factor: 5

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA Percent Solids: 52
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

Concentration

Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg)

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.048 U
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.048 U
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.048 U
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.048 U
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.048 ' U
107062 1,2-Dichioroethane . 0.048 ' U
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.048 U
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.048 U
107028 Acrolein 0.14 R  U
107131 Acryionitrile 0.067 U
71432 Benzene 0.0096 U
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.048 U
75252 Bromoform 0.048 U
74839 Bromomethane 0.048 U
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.048 U
108907 Chiorobenzene 0.048 U
75003 Chioroethane 0.048 U
67663 Chloroform 0.048 U
74873 Chloromethane 0.048 U
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.048 U
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.048 U
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.0096 U
108383 M&p-Xylenes 0.019 U
75092 Methylene chloride . 0.048 vj 0.040 JB
95476 O-Xylene 0.0096 U
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.048 U
108883 Toluene 0.0096 U
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.048 U
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.048 U
79016 Trichloroethene 0.048 U
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.048 U

Total Target Concentration 0.043

V  - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample 
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



F orm le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18304(5X)
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FT4105 
Date Analyzed: 9 Nov 2000 23:35 

Date Received/Extracted: 11 /3/00- N A

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 52

Hit# Cas Number Compound RT Concentration mg/Kg

unknown 12.880

\

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.085

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value.
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in die sample. 

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18305(5X)
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200SQ5 

Data File: FT4106 
Date Analyzed: 10 Nov 2000 00:01 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factdr: 5 
Percent Solids: 49

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

CAS # Compound PQUMDL

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
75343 1,1 -Dichloroethane
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether
107028 Acrolein
107131 Acrylonitrile
71432 Benzene
75274 Bromodichloromethane
75252 Bromoform
74839 Bromomethane
56235 Carbon tetrachloride
108907 Chlorobenzene
75003 Chloroethane
67663 Chloroform
74873 Chloromethane
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
124481 Dibromochloromethane
100414 Ethy Ibenzene
108383 M&p-Xylenes
75092 Methylene chloride
95476 O-Xylene
127184 Tetrachloroethene
108883 Toluene
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
10061026 T rans-1,3-Dichloropropene
79016 Trichloroethene
75014 Vinyl chloride

0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 

0.15 
0.071 
0.010 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.010 
0.020 

■ 0.051 
0.010 
0.051 
0.010 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051 
0.051

Concentration 
(Units: mg/Kg )

u
u
u
u
u
U’
u
u
u
u
uu
u
u
uu
u
u
u
u
u
u
uu
u
u
u
u
uu
u

Total Target Concentration 0

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a confound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control Fite h:\import\43235.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18305(5X)
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FT4106 
Date Analyzed: 10 Nov 2000 00:01 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 49

RT Concentration mg/Kg

unknown 12.880

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.067

A  - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value.
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Forrnl
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18306(5X) 
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S06 

Data File: FT4107 
Date Analyzed: 10 Nov 2000 00:27 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 52

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film
Concentration

CAS# Compound PQL/MDL (Units: m

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.048 u
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.048 u
79005 1,1,2-Trlchloroethane 0.048 u
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.048 u
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.048 u
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.048 u
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.048 u
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.048 u
107028 Acrolein 0.14 <Z. u
107131 Acrylonitrile 0.067 u
71432 Benzene 0.0096 u
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.048 u
75252 Bromoform 0.048 u
74839 Bromomethane 0.048 u
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.048 u
108907 Chlorobenzene 0.048 u
75003 Chloroethane 0.048 u
67663 Chloroform 0.048 u
74873 Chloromethane 0.048 u
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ' 0.048 u
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.048 u
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.0096 u
108383 M&p-Xylenes 

Methylene chloride 
O-Xylene

0.019 u
75092 . 0.048 u
95476 0.0096 u
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.048 u
108883 Toluene 0.0096 u
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.048 u
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.048 u
79016 Trichloroethene 0.048 u
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.048 u

Total Target Concentration 0

U • Indicates the compmmdwas analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



For ml e/1f
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18306(5X)
Client Id: RG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FT4107 
Date Analyzed: 10 Nov 2000 00:27 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 52

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 unknown 9.450 0.036 J

2 unknown 9.550 0.032 J

3 unknown 9.670 , rjq.aasij.— f *  0

4 unknown 12.880 0 :077- 7— t* ~ \J

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.19

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  »Indicates an estimated value.
B -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18307(5X)
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S07 

Data File: FT4108 
Date Analyzed: 10 Nov 2000 00:53 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 54

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film
Concentration

CAS# Compound PQUMDL (Units: mg.

71556 1,1,1 -Trichloroethane 0.046 u
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.046 . u
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.046 u
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.046 u
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.046 u
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.046 u
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane ■ 0.046 u
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.046 u
107028 Acrolein 0.14 p. u
107131 Acrylonitrile 0.064 u
71432 Benzene 0.0093 u
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.046 u
75252 Bromoform 0.046 u
74839 Bromomethane 0.046 u
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.046 u
108907 Chlorobenzene 0.046 u
75003 Chloroethane 0.046 u
67663 Chloroform 0.046 u
74873 Chloromethane 0.046 . u
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.046 u
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.046 , u
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.0093 u
108383 M&p-Xylenes 0.019 u
75092 Methylene chloride 

O-Xylene
0.046 yj -0:640-6-

95476 0.0093 U
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.046 u
108883 Toluene 0.0093 u
156605 T rans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.046 u
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.046 u
79016 Trichloroethene 0.046 u
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.046 u

Total Target Concentration 0.048

V  - Indicates the confound was analyzed but not detected.
J -  Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample 
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18307(5X)
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FT4108 
Date Analyzed: 10 Nov 2000 00:53 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 5 
Percent Solids: 54

RT Concentration mg/Kg

unknown 12.880

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.092

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value.
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\lmport\43235.txt



Form1
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S8A Initial Volume: 5g
Data File: FT4109 Final Volume: NA

Date Analyzed: 10 Nov 2000 1:19 Dilution Factor: 5

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film 
Concentration

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg)

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.050 U
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.050 U
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.050 U
75343 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.050 U
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.050 U
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.050 ' U
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.050 U
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.050 U
107028 Acrolein 0.15 (J. U
107131 Acryionitrile 0.069 U
71432 Benzene 0.010 U
75274 Bromodichloromethane 0.050 U
75252 Bromoform 0.050 U
74839 Bromomethane 0.050 U
56235 Carbon tetrachloride 0.050 U
108907 Chlorobenzene 0.050 U
75003 Chloroethane 0.050 U
67663 Chloroform 0.050 U
74873 Chloromethane 0.050 U
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.050 U
124481 Dibromochloromethane 0.050 U
100414 Ethylbenzene 0.010 U
108383 M&p-Xylenes 0.020 U
75092 Methylene chloride 0.050 U
95476 O-Xyfene 0.010 U
127184 Tetrachloroethene 0.050 U
108883 Toluene 0.010 U
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.050 U
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.050 U
79016 Trichloroethene 0.050 U
75014 Vinyl chloride 0.050 U

Total Target Concentration 0

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  - Indicates the analytewas found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



F orm le/lf
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18308(5X) Matrix: Soil
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200S8 Initial Volume: 5g

Data File: FT4109 Final Volume: NA
Date Analyzed: 10 Nov 2000 1:19 Dilution Factor: 5

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA Percent Solids: BO

Hit# Cas Number Compound RT Concentration mg/Kg

unknown 12.880 0 .H  J ~ - f 3 " U

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.11

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J -  Indicates an estimated value.
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Form1
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18309
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S8B 

Data File: FT4201 
Date Analyzed: 14 Nov 2000 12:13 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 5g 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 36

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
79005 1,1,2-T richloroethane
75343 1,1 -Dichloroethane
75354 1,1-Dichloroethene
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether
107028 Acrolein
107131 Acrylonitrile
71432 Benzene
75274 Bromodichloromethane
75252 Bromoform
74839 Bromomethane
56235 Carbon tetrachloride
108907 Chlorobenzene
75003 Chloroethane
67663 Chloroform
74873 Chloromethane
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
124481 Dibromochloromethane
100414 Ethylbenzene
108383 M&p-Xylenes
75092 Methylene chloride
95476 O-Xylene
127184 T etrachloroethene
108883 Toluene
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
10061026 T rans-1,3-Dichloropropene
79016 Trichloroethene
75014 Vinyl chloride

0.014 U
0.014 U
0.014 U
0.014 U
0.014 ' , u
0.014 U
0.014 U
0.014 P- U
0.042 R u
0.019 u

0.0028 u
0.014 u
0.014 u
0.014 u
0.014 u
0.014 u
0.014 u
0.014 u
0.014 u
0.014 u
0.014 u

0.0028 u
0.0056 u0.014 'O.Oti
0.0028 u

0.014 u
0.0028 0.0038

0.014 U
0.014 U
0.014 U
0.014 u

Total Target Concentration 0.015

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\1 -4317.txt



For m l e/If
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18309
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S8 

Data File: FT4201 
Date Analyzed: 14 Nov 2000 12:13 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
. Initial Volume: 5g 

Final Volume: NA 
Dilution Factor: 1 

Percent Solids: 36

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 unknown

2 unknown

3 000535-77-3 Benzene, 1-methyl-3-(1-methylethyl)-

4 unknown

5 unknown

8.760

11.390

12.340

12.880

13.220

0.0095 J  

0.042 J  

0.014 J

0.0085 J

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 0.1

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J -  Indicates an estimated value
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 
Control File h:\import\14317.txt



Forml
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18310
Client Id: PG-FB-02-110200WQ2 

Data File: FT4004 
Date Analyzed: 6 Nov 2000 18:07 

Date Received/Extracted: 11 /3/00- N A

Matrix: Water 
Initial Volume: 5ml 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factot: 1 
Percent Solids: 0

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL

71556 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
79345 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
75343 1,1 -Dichloroethane
75354 1,1 -Dichloroethene
107062 1,2-Dichloroethane
78875 1,2-Dichloropropane
110758 2-Chloroethylvinylether
107028 Acrolein
107131 Acrylonitrile
71432 Benzene
75274 Bromodichloromethane
75252 Bromoform
74839 Bromomethane
56235 Carbon tetrachloride
108907 Chlorobenzene
75003 Chloroethane
67663 Chloroform
74873 Chloromethane
10061015 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
124481 Dibromochloromethane
100414 Ethylbenzene
108383 M&p-Xylenes
75092 Methylene chloride
95476 O-Xylene
127184 Tetrachloroethene
108883 Toluene
156605 Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
10061026 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
79016 Trichloroethene
75014 Vinyl chloride

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0 
15 

6.9
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1.0 
2.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

Concentration 
(Units: ug/L )

uu
uu
u
uuu
u
u
uu
uu
uuu
uuuuuu

3.1 .u
uuu
uuu

Total Target Concentration 3.1

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



For ml e/1 f
ORGANICS VOLATILE REPORT

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18310
Client Id: PG-FB-02-110200WQ 

Data File: FT4004 
Date Analyzed: 6 Nov 2000 18:07 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/00-NA

Matrix: Water 
Initial Volume: 5ml 
Final Volume: NA 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 0

Hit# Cas Number Compound RT Concentration ug/L

unknown 9.610 ■3.1- A

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 3.1

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J -  Indicates an estimated value.
B - Indicates the analyte wasfound in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\43235.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB 18296 
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200S02 

Data File: FU2115 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 18:40

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL

Matrix: Soil
Initial Volume: 30g
Final Volume: 1ml

Dilution Facto/: 1
Percent Solids: 59

Concentration 
(Units: mg/Kg )

120821
95501
122667
541731
106467
88062
120832
105679
51285
121142
606202
91587
95578
88755
91941
121142
101553
59507
7005723
100027
83329
208968
120127
92875
56553
50328
205992
191242
207089
111911
111444
108601
117817
85687
218019
117840
84742
53703
84662
131113
206440
86737
118741
87683
77474
67721
193395
78591
621647
62759
86306
91203
98953
87865
85018
108952
129000

1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
1.2-Dichlorobenzene
1.2-Diphenylhydrazine
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
2.4.6-T richlorophenol
2.4-Dichlorophenol
2.4-Dimethylphenol
2.4-Dinitrophenol
2.4-Dinitrotoluene
2.6-Dinitrotoluene 
2-Chloronaphthalene 
2-Chlorophenol 
2-Nitropnenol 
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 
4-Nitropnenol 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene
Benzidine
Benzo
Benzo
Benzo
Benzo
Benzo

alanthracene 
a pyrene 
bjfluoranthene 

ilg,h,i]perylene
 i Rifluoranthene
Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane
Bis 2-Chloroethyl)Ether
Bis(2-ChloroisopropylJether
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnalate
Butyl benzylphtnalate
Chiysene
Dl-n-octylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Dibenzofa hJAnthracene
Diethylpntnalate
Dimefhylphthalate
Fluorantnene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

0.28 U
0.28 U

0.056 U
' 0.28 U

0.28 U
0.28 ' U'
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.56 U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 ^ U
0.28 U  J U
0.28 U
0.28 U
0.28 - u
0.56 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 (J
0.28 0.089 J
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.85 U3" u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u
0.28 u

Total Target Concentration 0.089

U -  Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected,
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  ■ Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form] e/1 f
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sam ple Number:  AB18296
C lien tld :  PG-MWPA 12-110200 

D ata File: FU2115 
D ate Analyzed:  7 Nov 2000 18:40 

D ate Received/Extracted:  11/3/2000-11/6/2000

H it#  Cas N um ber Com pound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 59

R T  Concentration  mg/Kg,

0.30 J  J ?  O1 unknown

2 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

3 unknown

4 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

5 unknown

6 unknown

7 unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 000544-85-4 Dotriacontane

11 unknown hydrocarbon

12 1 unknown hydrocarbon

13 unknown hydrocarbon

14 ' unknown hydrocarbon

15 unknown

16 unknown

2.000

2.130

2.440

2.800

3.570

3.700

4.450

9.900

15.240

16.010

16.380

16.740

17.110

17.450

18.250

18.670

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration  140

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form1
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: A B18297 Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200S03 Initial Volume: 30g

Data File: FU2116 Final Volume: 1 ml
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 19:06 Dilution Factor: 1

Date Received/Extracted: 11 /3/200Q-11/6/2000 Percent Solids: 47
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

Concentration
CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg)
120821 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0,35 U
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.35 U
122667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 0.071 U
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.35 , U
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.35 . U ,
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.35 U
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol 0.35 U
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol 0.35 U
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol 0.71 U
121142 2,4-Dinitrotoluerie 0.35 U
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 0.35 U
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene 0.35 U
95578 2-Chlorophenol 0.35 U
88755 2-Nitropnenol 0,35 U
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 0.35 U
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 0.35 U
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 0.35 U
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylpheno) 0.35 U
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 1 0.35   U
100027 4-Nitrophenol 0.35 V S  U
83329 Acenaphthene 0.35 U
208968 Acenaphthylene 0.35 U
120127 Anthracene 0.35 U
92875 Benzidine ' 0.71 U
56553 Benzo alanthracene 0.35 U
50328 Benzo alpyrene 0.35 U
205992 Benzo bjtluoranthene 0.35 U
191242 Benzo g,h,i]perylene 0.35 U
207089 Benzo kjfluoranthene 0.35 U
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane 0.35 U
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether 0.35 U
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether . 0 . 3 5  U
117817 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnalate 0.35 0.093 J
85687 Butylbenzylphthalate 0.35 U
218019 Chrysene 0.35 U
117840 Dl-n-octylphthalate 0.35 0.14 J
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate 0.35 U
53703 Dibenzola,h]Anthracene 0.35 U
84662 Diethylpntnalate 0.36 U
131113 Dimefhylphthalate 0.35 U
206440 Fluoranthene 0.35 0.098 J
86737 Fluorene 0.35 U
118741 Hexachlorobenzene 0.35 U
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.35 U
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1,1 V J  U
67721 Hexachloroethane 0.35 U
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.35 U
78691 Isophorone 0.35 U
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine 0.35 U
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 0.35 U
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 0.35 U
91203 Naphthalene 0.36 U
98953 Nitrobenzene 0.35 U
87865 Pentachlorophenol 0.35 U
85018 Phenanthrene 0.35 U
108952 Phenol 0.35 U
129000 Pyrene 0.35 0.10 J

Total Target Concentration 0.43

U - Indicates the compound mw analyzed but not detected
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB 18297
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200 

Data File: FU2116 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 19:06 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 47

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 unknown

2 unknown

3 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

4 unknown

5 unknown hydrocarbon

6 000371-41-5 Phenol, 4-fluoro-

I  unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 unknown

I I  unknown

12 1 unknown hydrocarbon

13 unknown hydrocarbon

14 \ unknown

15 unknown

2.130

2.440

2.860

3.660

4.450

5.030

6.300

9.890

13.100 

15.230 

15.420 

16.740

17.100 

18.260' 

18.630

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 230

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J - Indicates an estimated value
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 
Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form]
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: A B182 98
Client ld: PG-MWPA 12-110200S04 

Data File: FU2103 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 13:33 

Date Received/Extracted: 1 1/3/2000t1 1/6/2000

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 44

Column: S u p e l c o  1 0 5  m v o c o l  c o l , . 5  mm i d ,  3 . 0  um f i l m

CAS # Compound PQL/M DL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )
120821 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
122667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106467 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol.
121142 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
606202 2,6-Diniirotoluene
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene
95578 2-Chlorophenol
88755 2-Nitrophenol
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
100027 4-Nitrophenol
83329 Acenaphthene
203968 Acenaphthylene
120127 Anthracene
92875 Benzidine
56553 Benzoialanthracene
50328 Benzo a pyrene
205992 Benzo b tluoranthene
191242 Benzo g,h,i]perylene
207089 Benzo RJfluoranthene
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
117817 Bis(2-Ethylhexyi)phtnalate
85687 Butylbenzylphtnaiate
218019 Chrysene
117840 Dl-n-octylphthalate
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate
53703 Dibenzofa.hlAnthracene
84662 Diethylpntnalate
131113 Dimethylphthalate
206440 Fluoranthene
86737 Fluorene
118741 Hexachlorobenzene
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
67721 Hexachloroethane
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
78591 Isophorone
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
91203 Naphthalene
98953 Nitrobenzene
87865 Pentachlorophenol
85018 Phenanthrene
108952 Phenol
129000 Pyrene

0.38 U
0.38 U

0,076 U
0.38 , U
0.38 .(J
0.38 U
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.76 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 V /T u
0.38 u
0.38 . u
0.38, u

' 0.76 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 0.090 J
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 0.15 J
0.38 0.15 J
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u

1.1 U j u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 u
0.38 1.7
0.38 u

Total Target Concentration  2.1

V - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18298
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200 

Data File: FU2103 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 13:33 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1ml. 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 44

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 unknown

2 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

3 unknown

4 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

5 unknown

6 unknown hydrocarbon

7 000140-29-4 Benzeneacetonitrile

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 074267-01-9 1,2,3,4,6-PentamethylindOle

11 unknown

12 unknown

13 unknown

14 000630-06-8 Hexatriacontane

15 unknown

16 unknown

17 unknown

18 unknown

19 000489-39-4 (+)-Aromadendrene

20 unknown

21 unknown

22 unknown

23 010219-75-7 Eremophilene

24 019890-84-7 LONGIFOLENALDEHVDE

25 unknown

2.010 

2.120 

2.420 

2.780 

3.560 

' 4.450 

7.200 

9.890 

10.800 

11.880 

13.480 

13.770 

13.970 

14.870- 

15.600 

15.740 

17.050 

17.230 

17.390 

17.450 

17.500 

17.570 

17.620 

17.720 

17.960

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 180

A -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 
Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB 18300
Client ld: PG-MWPA12-110200S01

Data File: FU2112
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 17:23

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

Matrix: Soil
Initial Volume: 30g
Final Volume: 1ml

Dilution Factor: 1
Percent Solids: 89

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )

120821
95501
122667
541731
106467
88062
120832
105679
51285
121142
606202
91587
95578
88755
91941
121142
101553
59507
7005723
100027
83329
208968
120127
92875
56553
50328
205992
191242
207089
111911
111444
108601
117817
85687
218019
117840
84742
53703
84662
131113
206440
86737
118741
87683
77474
67721
193395
78591
621647
62759
86306
91203
98953
87865
85018
108952
129000

1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
1.2-Dichlorobenzene
1.2-Diphenylhydrazine
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol
2.4-Dichlorophenol
2.4-Dimethylphenol
2.4-Dinitrophenol
2.4-Dinitrotoluene
2.6-Dinitrotoluene 
2-Chloronaphthalene 
2-Chlorophenol 
2-Nitropnenol 
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 
4-Bromophenyl-phenyiether 
4-C hloro-3 -methylphenol 
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 
4-Nitrophenol 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene
Benzidine
Benzo a anthracene 
Benzo a pyrene 
Benzo b tluoranthene 
Benzo g h,i]perylene 
Benzo Kjfluoranthene 
Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane 
Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether 
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)pntnalate 
Butylbenzylphtnalate 
Chrysene 
Dl-n-octylphthalate 
Di-n-butylphthalate 
Dibenzo|a.h]Anthracene 
Diethylpnthalate 
Dimethylphthalate 
Fluorantnene 

' Fluorene 
Hexachlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 
Hexachloroetharte 
lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

0.19 U
0.19 U

0.037 U
' 0.19 u

0.19 , U
0.19 U ‘
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.37 U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 . U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 u
0.19 u
0.19 u
0.37 u
0.19 ^ 0.038 J
0 .19 :T 0.051 J
0.19 T  
0.19

0.076 J
U

0.191T 0.039 J
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 0.069 J
0.19 U
0.19 0.10 J
0.19 “ 0.14 J
0.19 0.091 J
0.19 V J U
0.19 U
0.19 U
0.19 0.069 J
0.19 U
0.19 u
0.19 , u
0.56 U J u
0.19 _ u
0.19 u J u
0.19 u
0.19 u
0.19 u
0.19 u
0.19 u
0.19 u
0.19 u
0.19 0.049 J
0.19 U
0.19 0.084 J

Total Target Concentration 0.81

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is delected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte HYJ.V found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the mstrumenL

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



For ml e/1 f
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: A B18300
Client Id: PG-MWPA 12-110200 

Data File: FU2112 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 17:23 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11 /6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1ml. 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 89

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

2 unknown

3 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

4 unknown

5 unknown

6 unknown hydrocarbon

7 006051-98-5 7H-Benzo[c]fluoren-7-one

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 unknown

11 unknown

12 unknown

13 unknown

1 4 ,  unknown

2.110 

2.450 

2.810 

3.570 

4.160 

' 4.450 

13.600 

15.230 

15.660 

15.910 

16.130 

16.190 

16.400 

16.740

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 82

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 
Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: A B18301
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S01 

Data File: FU2109 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 16:06 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 93

Column: Supelco 165 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )
120821 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
122667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol
121142 2,4-Dinitrololuene
606202 2,6-Dinitrololuene
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene
95578 2-Chlorophenol
88755 2-Nitrophenol
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
100027 4-N itrophenol
83329 Acenaphthene
208968 Acenaphthylene
120127 Anthracene
92875 Benzidine
56553 Benzo a anthracene
50328 Benzo a pyrene
205992 Benzo bjfluoranthene
191242 Benzo gh,i]perylene
207089 Benzo Rjfluoranthene
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
117817 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnalate
85687 Butylbenzylphtnalate
218019 Chrysene
117840 Dl-n-octylphthalate
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate
53703 Dibenzola.hlAnthracene
84662 Diethylpntnalate
131113 Dimethylphthalate
206440 Fluoranthene
86737 Fluorene
118741 Hexachlorobenzene
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
67721 Hexachloroethane
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
78591 Isophorone
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
91203 Naphthalene
98953 Nitrobenzene
87865 Pentachlorophenol
85018 Phenanthrene
108952 Phenol
129000 Pyrene

0.18 U
0:18 U

0.036 U
' 0.18 U
0.18 U
0.18 ' U 1
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.36 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0 .18 odT u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 ■ u
0.36 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 0.064 J
0.18 u
0.18 0.052 J
0.18 0.079 J
0.18 0.068 J
0.18 U
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.54 yi-f u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 0.050 J
0.18 u
0.18 u
0.18 0.049 J
0.18 U
0.18 U

Total Target Concentration 0.36

U - Indicates the compound ww analyzed but not detected
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found m the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



For m l e/1 f
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18301
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FU2109 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 16:06 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 93 -

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1

2 000141-79-7

3

4 000123-42-2

7

8

9

10 

11 

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 

21 

22
23

24

25

000099-99-0

000070-55-3

unknown

3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl- 

tinknown

2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl- 

unknown

unknown hydrocarbon

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

Benzene, 1 -methyl-4-nitro-

4-TOLUENESULFONAMIDE 

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown hydrocarbon 

unknown

2.000 

2.120 

2.430 

2.810 

3.570 

' 4.450

6.580 

6.900 

7.350 

7.540 

7.650 

8.180 

8.450

9.580 

9.830 

9.890

15.240

15.410

15.660

16.190

16.740

17.110

18.100

18.260

18.520

V

f l - i M ? -  U

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 89

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value
B  -  Indicates the analyte was fou n d  in the blank as well as in the sample.

Control Fite h:\import\12359.txt



Form1
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18302
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S02 

Data File: FU2137 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 17:45 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 53

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )

120821 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
122667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol
121142 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene
95578 2-Chlorophenol
88755 2-Nitropnenol
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
100027 4-N itropnenol
83329 Acenaphthene
208968 Acenaphthylene
120127 Anthracene
92875 Benzidine
56553 Benzojalanthracene
50328 Benzo alpyrene
205992 Benzo bjfluoranthene
191242 Benzo a h,i]perylene
207089 Benzo Rjfluoranthene
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane
111444 Bis(2-Chioroethyi)Ether
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
117817 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnalate
85687 Butylbenzylphtnalate
218019 Chrysene
117840 D l-n-octylphthalate
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate
53703 Dibenzola.hlAnthracene
84662 Diethylphthalate
131113 Dimefhylphthalate
206440 Fluoranthene
86737 Fluorene
118741 Hexachlorobenzene
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
67721 Hexachloroethane
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
78591 Isophorone
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine
86306. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
91203 Naphthalene
98953 Nitrobenzene
87865 Pentachlorophenol
85018 Phenanthrene
108952 Phenol
129000 Pyrene

0,31 U
0.31 U

0.063 U
0.31 U
0.31, ■ U ,
0.31 U
0.31 U
0.31 U
0.63 U
0.31 U
0.31 U
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 . u
0.31 u
0.63 i r f u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 0.090 J
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 0.067 J
0.31 0.075 J
0.31 U
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.94 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u
0.31 u

Total Target Concentration 0.23

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the  analyte concentration exceeds th e  calibration range o f  the  instrum ent.

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18302
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FU2137 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 17:45 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 53

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

2 unknown

3 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

4 unknown

5 unknown

6 unknown

7 unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 unknown

11 000057-10-3 Hexadecanoic acid

12 000112-80-1 9-Ocladecenoic acid (Z)-

13 unknown

14 \ unknown

15 unknown

2.060 

2.360 

2.740 

3.510 

4.030 

6.250 

9.020 

9.850 

10.260 

11.330 

11.490 

12.420 

12.500 

15.170 

18.180

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 160

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estim ated value
B - Indicates the analyte was foun d in the blank as well as in the sample.

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18303 Matrix: Soil
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200S03 Initial Volume: 30g

Data File: FU2138 Final Volume: 1 ml
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 18:11 Dilution Factor: 1

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000 Percent Solids: 49
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

Concentration
CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg)

120821 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.34 U
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.34 U
122667 1,2-Diphenythydrazine 0.068 U
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.34 ■ 0
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.34, U ,
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.34 U
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol 0.34 U
105679 2,4-DimethylphenoI 0.34 U
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol 0.68 U
121142 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.34 U
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 0.34 U
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene 0.34 U
95578 2-Chlorophenol 0.34 U
88755 2-Nitrophenol 0.34 U
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 0.34 U
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 0.34 U
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 0.34 U
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 0.34 U
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ' 0.34 U
100027 4-Nitrophenol 0.34 U
83329 Acenaphthene 0.34 U
208968 Acenaphthylene 0.34 . U
120127 Anthracene , 0.34 U
92875 Benzidine 0.68 u X  U
56553 Benzo alanthracene 0.34 U
50328 Benzo a pyrene 0.34 U
205992 Benzo bjfluoranthene 0.34 U
191242 Benzo g h,i]perylene 0.34 U
207089 Benzo Rjfluoranthene 0.34 U
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane 0.34 L)
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ethel- 0.34 U
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 0.34 L)
117817 Bis 2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.34 0.14 J
85687 Butylbenzylphthaiate 0.34 U
218019 Chrysene 0.34 U
117840 Dl-n-octylphthalate 0.34 0.097 J
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate 0.34 0.11 J
53703 Dibenzo[a,h]Anthracene 0.34 U
84662 Diethylpntnalate 0.34 U
131113 Dimethylphthalate 0.34 U
206440 Fluoranthene 0.34 U
86737 Fluorene 0.34 U
118741 Hexachlorobenzene 0.34 U
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.34 U
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1.0 U
67721 Hexachloroefhane 0.34 U
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.34 U
78591 Isophorone 0.34 U
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine 0.34 U
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 0.34 U
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 0.34 U
91203 Naphthalene 0.34 U
98953 Nitrobenzene 0.34 U
87865 Pentachlorophenol 1 0.34 U
85018 Phenanthrene 0.34 U
108952 Phenol . 0 . 3 4  U
129000 Pyrene 0.34 U

Total Target Concentration 0.35

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  ■ Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument.

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18303
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FU2138 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 18:11 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 49

RT Concentration mg/Kg

I 004127-47-3 Cyclopropane, 1,1,2,2-tetramethyl-

2. unknown

3 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

4 unknown

5 unknown

6 unknown hydrocarbon

7 unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 unknown

I I  unknown hydrocarbon

12 ' unknown

2.060

2.580

2.870

3.570

4.080

4.400

6.250

9.840

12.400

15.170

17.340

16.190

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 290

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value
B  -  Indicates the analyte was fo u n d  in the blank as well as in the sample.

Control Fite h:\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB 18304 
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S04  

Data File: FU2139 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 18:36 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 52

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

CAS # Compound PQUMDL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )

120821 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
122667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol
121142 2,4-Dinitroioluerie
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene
95578 2-Chlorophenol
88755 2-Nitrophenol
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
100027 4- N itropnenol
83329 Acenaphthene
208968 Acenaphthylene
120127 Anthracene
92875 Benzidine
56553 Benzo atanthracene
50328 Benzo alpyrene
205992 Benzo bjiiuoranthene
191242 Benzo g.h.ijperylene
207089 Benzo Rjfluoranthene
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane
111444 Bis (2-Chloroethyl)Ether
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
117817 Bis(2-Ethy)hexyr)phtnalate
85687 Butylbenzylphtnalate
218019 Chrysene
117840 Dl-n-octylphthalate
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate
53703 Dibenzo|a,h]Anthracene
84662 Diethylpntnaiate
131113 Dimefhylphthalate
206440 Fluorantnene
86737 Fluorene
118741 Hexachlorobenzene
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
67721 Hexachloroethane
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
78591 Isophorone
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
91203 Naphthalene
98953 Nitrobenzene
87865 Pentachlorophenol
85018 Phenanthrene
108952 Phenol
129000 Pyrene

0,32 U
o!32 U

0.064 U
0.32 U
0.32 U
0.32 u
0.32 u
032 u
0.64 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 II
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 , u
0.32 u
0.64 O T u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 0.15 J
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 0.10 J
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.96 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u
0.32 u

Total Target Concentration 0.25

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not delected.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
I t -  Indicates the analyte was found ut the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18304
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FU2139 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 18:36 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 52

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

2 unknown

3 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

4 unknown

5 unknown

6 unknown

7 unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown hydrocarbon

10 004248-77-5 1,9-Nonanediol, dimethanesulfonate

11 unknown

12 unknown hydrocarbon

13 unknown hydrocarbon

14 000593-49-7 Heptacosane

15 unknown

16 unknown hydrocarbon

2.070

2.440

.2.790

3.520

4.050

6.240

9.840

11.410

12.100
12.350

15.170

15.590

15.960

16.330'

17.320

18.190

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 180

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h :\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18305
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S05 

Data File: FU2119 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 20:22 

Date Received/Extracted: 11 /3/2000-11 /6/2000

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 49

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDJL
Concentration 
(Units: mg/Kg )

120821 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
122667 1,2-Dlphenylhydrazine
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol
121142 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene
95578 2-Chlorophenol
88755 2-Nitrophenol
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
100027 4-Nitrophenol
83329 Acenaphthene
208968 Acenaphthylene
120127 Anthracene
92875 Benzidine
56553 Benzolalanthracene
50328 Benzo a pyrene
205992 Benzo b fluoranthene
191242 Benzo g,h,i]perylene
207089 Benzo klfluoranthene
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
117817 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnalate
85687 Butylbenzylphtnalate
218019 Chrysene
117840 D l-n-octylphthalate
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate
53703 Dibenzo[a,h)Anthracene
84662 Diethylpntnalate
131113 Dimethylphthalate
206440 Fluorantnene
86737 Fluorene
118741 Hexachlorobenzene
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene
77474 Hexachlorocyolopentadiene
67721 Hexachloroethane
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
78591 Isophorone
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
62759 N'Nitrosodimethylamine
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
91203 Naphthalene
98953 Nitrobenzene
87865 Pentachlorophenol
85018 Phenanthrene
108952 Phenol
129000 Pyrene

0.34 U
0.34 U

0.068 U
0.34 ' U

. 0.34 ‘ ' U
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.68 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 UT u
0.34 u
0.34 u

■ 0.34' u
0.68 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 0.13 J
0.34 u
0.34 11
0.34 0.19 J
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u

1.0 03" u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u
0.34 u

Total Target Concentration 0.32

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument.

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



For m l e/1 f
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB18305
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200,SO 

Data File: FU2119 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 20:22 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1. 
Percent Solids: 49

RT Concentration mg/Kg.

1 unknown

2 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

3 unknown

4 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

5 unknown

6 unknown

7 unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 unknown hydrocarbon

11 unknown hydrocarbon

12 unknown hydrocarbon

13 unknown hydrocarbon

14 ' unknown

2.010

2.120

2.530

2.920

3.680

5.030

6.310

9.900

15.230

15.640

16.380

16.740

17.110

18.250'

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 370

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value
B  -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

, Sample Number: AB18306
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S06 

Data File: FU2150 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 23:18 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/20Q0

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 52

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

CAS # Compound PQUMDL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )

120821 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
122667 1,2- Diphenylhydrazine
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol
121142 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene
95578 2-Chlorophenol
88755 2-Nitropnenol
91941 3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
100027 4-Nitrophenol
83329 Acenaphthene
208968 Acenaphthylene
120127 Anthracene1
92875 Benzidine
'56553 Benzofalanthracene
50328 Benzo alpyrene
205992 Benzo b]fluoranthene
191242 Benzo a.h,i]perylene

'207089 . Benzo Rjfluoranthene
111911 Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
117817 Bis(2-Eihylhexyl)phtnalate
85687 Butylbenzylphtnalate
218019 Chrysene
117840 Dl-n-octylphthalate
84742 Di-n-butylphthaiate
53703 Dibenzo[a,h]Anthracene
84662 Diethylpntnalate
131113 Dimethylphthalate
206440 Fluoranthene
86737 Fluorene
118741 Hexachlorobenzene
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
67721 Hexachloroefhane
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
78591 Isophorone
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
91203 Naphthalene
98953 Nitrobenzene
87865 Pentachlorophenol
85018 Phenanthrene
108952 Phenol
129000 Pyrene

0.32 
0.32 

0.064 
0.32 

.0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.64 
0.32 
0.32 . 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32 
0.32
0.32 _
0.64 U7T
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.96
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32

U
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

' u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u u 
u 
u 
u u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
,u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u. 
u 
u u 
u 
u u 
u u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u

Total Target Concentration 0

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument.

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: A B18306
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FU 2150 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 23:18 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 52

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 003102-33-8 3-Penten-2-one, (E)-

2 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

3 unknown

4 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

5 unknown

6 unknown

7 unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 unknown

11 000544-76-3 Hexadecane

12 unknown hydrocarbon

13 000638-67-5 T ricosane

14 unknown

15 unknown

1.540 

. 2.070 

2.340 

2.970 

3.650 

4.100 

4.980 

6.150 

6.270 

12.340 

' 14.820 

15.200 

15.590 

17.330 

18.180

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 500

A - Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value
B - Indicates the analyte was fou n d  in the blank as well as in the sample.

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18307 Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S07 Initial Volume: 30g

Data File: FU2141 Final Volume: 1ml
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 19:28 Dilution Factor: 1

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000 Percent Solids: 54
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

Concentration
CAS # Compound PQIJMDL (Units: mg/Kg)
120821 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.31 II
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.31 U
122667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 0.062 U
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.31 U
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.31 U
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.31 U
120832 2,4-Dichiorophenol 0.31 U
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol 0.31 U
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol 0.62 U
121142 2,4-Dinitrofoluene 0.31 U
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 0.31 U
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene 0.31 U
95578 2-Chlorophenol 0.31 U
88755 2-Nitrophenol 0.31 U
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 0.31 U
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 0.31 U
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 0.31 U
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 0.31 U
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 0.31 U
100027 4-Nitrophenol 0.31 U,
83329 Acenaphthene 0.31 U
208968 Acenaphlhylene 0.31 U
120127 Anthracene 0.31   U
92875 Benzidine ' 0.62 VJ j  u
56553 Benzolalanthracene 0.31 U
50328 Benzo alpyrene 0.31 U
205992 Benzo b]fluoranthene 0.31 U
191242 Benzo g h,i]perylene 0.31 U
207089 Benzo kjfluoranthene 0.31 U
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane 0.31 U
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)tther 0.31 U
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 0.31 U
117817 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnalate .. 0.31 0.093 J
85687 Butylbenzylphtnalate 0.31 U
218019 Chrysene 0.31 U
117840 Dl-n-octylplithalate 0.31 0.074 J
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate 0.31 U
53703 Dibenzo[a,h]Anthracene 0.31 U
84662 Diethylpntnalate 0.31 U
131113 Dimethylphthalate 0.31 U
206440 Fluoranthene 0.31 U
86737 Fluorene 0.31 U
118741 Hexachlorobenzene 0.31 U
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.31 U
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 0.93 U
67721 Hexachloroethane 0.31 U
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.31 U
78591 Isophorone 0.31 U
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine 0.31 U
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 0.31 U
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 0.31 U
91203 Naphthalene 0.31 U
98953 Nitrobenzene 0.31 U
87865 Pentachlorophenol 0.31 U
8501.8 Phenanthrene 0.31 U
108952 Phenol 0.31 U
129000 Pyrene 0.31 U

Total Target Concentration 0.17

U -  Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Form le/lf
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compound^

Sample Number: AB18307
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200SO 

Data File: FU2141 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 19:28 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume:'30g 
Final Volume: 1ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 54

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

2 unknown

3 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

4 unknown

5 unknown

6 000371-41-5 Phenol, 4-fluoro-

7 unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 unknown

2.070

2.300

2.760

3.020

3.590

4.970

6.250

13.030

15.170

17.310

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 640

A ~ Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 
Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18308
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S8A 

Data File: FU2142 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 19:53 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1 ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 50

Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 um film

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )
120821 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
122667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
88062 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol
121142 2,4-Dinitrololuene
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene
95578 2-Chlorophenol
88755 2-Nitrophenol
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
100027 4-Nitropnenol
83329 Acenaphthene
208968 Acenaphthylene
120127 Anthracene
92875 Benzidine
56553 Benzotalanthracene
50328 Benzo a pyrene
205992 Benzo bjfluoranthene
191242 Benzo g h,i]perylene
207089 Benzo Rlfluoranthene
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
117817 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnalate
85687 Butylbenzylphthalate
218019 Chrysene
117840 Dl-n-octylphthalate
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate
53703 Dibenzo|a,h]Anthracene
84662 Diethylpntnalate
131113 Dimethylphthalate
206440 Fluorantnene
86737 Fluorene
118741 Hexachlorobenzene
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene
77474 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
67721 Hexachloroethane
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
78591 Isophorone
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
91203 Naphthalene
98953 Nitrobenzene
87865 Pentachlorophenol
85018 Phenanthrene
108952 Phenol
129000 Pyrene

0.33 U
0.33 U

0.067 U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.67 U
0.33 U
0.33 . U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 U'
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.67MT u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 . u
0.33 u
0.33 0.15 J
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 0.11 J
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
1.0 u

0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u
0.33 u

Total Target Concentration 0.26

V  -  Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is delected at less than die specified detection limit 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument.

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Formle/lf
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: AB 18308
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S8 

Data File: FU2142 t 
Date Analyzed: 8 Nov 2000 19:53 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 50

RT Concentration mg/Kg

1 000141-79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

2 unknown

3 unknown

4 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyt-

5 unknown

6 unknown

7 unknown

8 unknown

9 unknown hydrocarbon

10 unknown

11 000638-67-5 T ricosane

12 unknown hydrocarbon

13 000629-94-7 Heneicosane

14 unknown hydrocarbon

15 unknown hydrocarbon

16 unknown hydrocarbon

17 unknown hydrocarbon

18 unknown hydrocarbon

2.070

2.310

2.470

2.870

3.610

4.970

6.250

9.840

15.210

15.350

15.590

15.970

16.330

17.040

17.320

17.390

18.190

18.460

8*0/ 'g-  (J
4.2 J

0.28 J  ( 3 /  (J 

340 j / R B  J

y s j  F>

0.42 J  

1.6 J  
0 2 0 ^ -4 4 - V j  

0.29./ '

0 .3 3 /

0 .2 9 /

0 .3 0 /

0 .3 0 /

0 .2 7 /

0 .9 6 /

0 .4 4 /

0 .3 9 /

0.33 /

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 370 

A - Indicates an aldol condensate. 
J - Indicates an estimated value 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 
Control File h:\import\12359.txt



FormJ
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT

Sample Number: AB18309
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200S8B

Data File: FU2110
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 16.32

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000
Column: Supelco 105 m vocol col,.5 mm id, 3.0 urn film

Matrix: Soil
Initial Volume: 30g
Final Volume: 1ml

Dilution Factor: 1
Percent Solids: 36

CAS # Compound PQUMDL
Concentration 

(Units: mg/Kg )

120821 1,2,4-T richlorobenzene
95501 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
122667 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine
541731 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106467 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
88062 2,4,6-T richlorophenol
120832 2,4-Dichlorophenol
105679 2,4-Dimethylphenol
51285 2,4-Dinitrophenol
121142 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
606202 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
91587 2-Chloronaphthalene
95578 2-Chlorophenol
88755 2-Nitrophenol
91941 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
121142 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
101553 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
59507 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
7005723 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
100027 4-Nitrophenol
83329 Acenaphthene
208968 Acenaphthylene
120127 Anthracene
92875 Benzidine
56553 Benzo alanthracene
50328 Benzo alpyrene
205992. Benzo bpluoranthene
191242 Benzo g h,i]perylene
207089 Benzo KJfluoranthene
111911 Bis(2-Cnloroethoxy)methane
111444 Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether
108601 Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
117817 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnalate
85687 Butylbenzylphtnalate
218019 Chrysene
117840 Dl-n-octylphthalate
84742 Di-n-butylphthalate
53703 Dibenzola.hlAnthracene
84662 Diethylphtnalate
131113 Dimethylphthalate
206440 Fluoranthene
86737 Fluorene
118741 Hexachlorobenzene
87683 Hexachlorobutadiene
7/474 Flexachlorocyclopentadiene
67721 Hexachloroethane
193395 lndeno[1,2,3-cdlpyrene
78591 isophorone
621647 N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propytamine
62759 N-Nitrosodimethylamine
86306 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
91203 Naphthalene
98953 Nitrobenzene
87865 Pentachlorophenol
85018 Phenanthrene
108952 Phenol
129000 Pyrene

0.46 
0.46 

0.093 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.93 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 '
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46
0.46 _
0.46 O J
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.93
0.46 _
0.46 O -T
0.46 \ } S
0.46 VZT
0.46 P j
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46 T
0 46 _
0 .46 CCT
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46 _ _  

1 . 4 p T  
0.46 .
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46 
0.46

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
u
u
u
u
u
u
lb
U
U
U
U
u
u
u
u
uu
u
u

0.10 J
u
u

0.26 J
0.18 J 

U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u

Total Target Concentration 0.54

V - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B  - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as ut the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the 'instrument

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



For m l e/1 f
ORGANICS SEMIVOLATILE REPORT
Tentatively Identified Compounds

Sample Number: A B18309
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S8 

Data File: FU2110 
Date Analyzed: 7 Nov 2000 16:32 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/3/2000-11/6/2000

Hit# Cas Number Compound

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 1ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 36

RT Concentration mg/Kg,

1 000141 -79-7 3-Penten-2-one, 4-methyl-

2 unknown

3 000123-42-2 2-Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-methyl-

4 unknown

5 unknown

6 unknown

7 000630-06-8 Hexatriacontane

8 unknown

9 unknown

10 unknown

11 unknown

12 , unknown

13 unknown

14 , unknown

15 unknown

16 unknown

17 unknown

18 unknown

19 unknown

20 unknown

21 000514-07-8 D-Friedoolean-14-en-3-one

22 unknown

23 unknown

24 unknown

25 unknown

2.110

2.420

2.800

3.570

13.760

15.230

15.650

15.720

15.890

16.090

16.190

16.350

16.480

16.530'

16.710 

16.810 

16.870 

17.110 

17.210 

17.260 

17.390 

17450 

17.500 

17.630

17.710

Total Tentatively Identified Concentration 360

A  -  Indicates an aldol condensate.
J  - Indicates an estimated value
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample. 

Control File h:\import\12359.txt



Forml
ORGANICS PESTICIDES REPORT

Sample Number: AB18298
Client Id: PG-MWPA12-110200S04 

Data File: GB4142 
Dale Analyzed: 11 Nov 2000 1:54 

Date Received/Extracted: 11/03/2000-11/09/2000

Matrix: Soil 
Initial Volume: 30g 
Final Volume: 10ml 

Dilution Factor: 1 
Percent Solids: 44

Column: J&W-Scientific db-608/1701 30m .32mmlD
Concentration

CAS# Compound PQL/MDL (Units: >•

309002 Aldrin 0.0076 u
319846 Alpha-BHC 0.0076 u
319857 Beta-BHC 0.0076 u
57749 Chlordane 0.015 u
319868 Delta-BHC 0.0076 u
60571 Dieldrin 0.0076 u
959988 Endosulfan I 0.0076 u
33213659 Endosulfan II 0.0076 u
1031078 Endosulfan Sulfate 0.0076 u
72208 Endrin 0.0076 u
7421934 Endrin Aldehyde 0.0076 u
53494705 Endrin Ketone 0.0076 v tT u
58899 Gamma-BHC 0.0076 u
76448 Heptachlor 0.0076 u
1024573 Heptachlor Epoxide 0.0076

O j -
u

72435 Methoxychlor
P.P'-DDD

0.0076 u
72548 0.0076 u
72559 P,P'-DDE 0.0076 u
50293 P,P'-DDT 0.0076 u
8001352 Toxaphene 0.076 u

Total Target Concentration 0

U -  Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\55232.txt



Sample Number: AB18300(2X) Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-MWPA 12-110200S01 Initial Volume: 30g

Data File: GB4139 Final Volume: 10ml
Date Analyzed: 11 Nov 2000 1:03 Dilution Factor: 2

Date Received/Extracted: 11 /03/2000-11 /09/2000 Percent Solids: 89
Column: J&W-Scientific db-608/1701 30m ,32mmlD

Concentration
CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg)

Forml
ORGANICS PESTICIDES REPORT

309002 Aldrin 0.0075 U
319846 Alpha-BHC 0.0075 U
319857 Beta-BHC 0.0075 U
57749 Chlordane 1 0.015 U
319868 Delta-BHC 0.0075 U
60571 Dieldrin 0.0075 U
959988 Endosulfan I 0.0075 U
33213659 Endosulfan II 0.0075 U
1031078 Endosulfan Sulfate 0.0075 U
72208 Endrin 0.0075 U
7421934 Endrin Aldehyde 0.0075 U
53494705 Endrin Ketone 0.0075 ^ 3 " u
58899 Gamma-BHC 0.0075 u
76448 Heptachlor 0.0075 u
1024573 Heptachlor Epoxide 0.0075 . u
72435 Methoxychlor

P,P'-DDD
0.0075 U  TT u

72548 0.0075 ,u
72559 P,P'-DDE 0.0075 0.0086
50293 P.P'-DDT 0.0075 U
8001352 Toxaphene 0.075 U

Total Target Concentration 0.0086

V  -  Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B -  Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument.

Control File h:\import\55232.txt



Sample Number: AB18301(5X) Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S01 Initial Volume: 30g

Data File: GB4138 Final Volume: 10ml
Date Analyzed: 11 Nov 2000 00:46 Dilution Factor:5

/>«/(? Receiveil/Extracied: 11/03/2000-11/09/2000 Percent Solids: 93

Forml
ORGANICS PESTICIDES REPORT

Column: J&W-Scientific db-608/1701 30m ,32mmlD
Concentration

CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg

309002 Aldrin 0.018 u
319846 Alpha-BHC 0.018 u
319857 Beta-BHC 0.018 u

u 157749 Chlordane ' 0.036
319868 Delta-BHC 0.018 u
60571 Dieldrin 0.018 u
959988 Endosulfan I 0.018 u
33213659 Endosulfan 11 0.018 u
1031078 Endosulfan Sulfate 0.018. u
72208 Endrin 0.018 u
7421934 Endrin Aldehyde 0.018 u
53494705 Endrin Ketone 0.018 o S u
58899 Gamma-BHC 0.018 u
76448 Heptachlor 0.018 u
1024573 Heptachlor Epoxide 0.018 ■ u
72435 Methoxychlor

P,P'-DDD
0.018 KJ-J u

72548 0.018 ,u
72559 P,P’-DDE 0.018 u
50293 P,P'-DDT 0.018 u
8001352 Toxaphene 0.18 u

Total Target Concentration 0

{ /  -  Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  -  indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte was found  in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  -  Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument.

Control File h:\import\55232.txt



Forml
ORGANICS PESTICIDES REPORT

Sample Number: AB 18302 Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S02 Initial Volume: 30g

Data File: GB4140 Final Volume: 10ml
Date Analyzed: 11 Nov 2000 1:20 Dilution Factor: 1

Date Received/Extracted: 11/03/2000-11/09/2000 Percent Solids: 53
Column: J&W-Scientific db-608/1701 30m .32mmlD

Concentration
CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/I(g)

309002 Aldrin 0.0063 U
319846 Alpha-BHC 0.0063 U
319857 Beta-BHC 0.0063 ’ U
57749 Chlordane 0.013 u
319868 Delta-BHC 0.0063 u
60571 Dieldrin 0.0063 u
959988 Endosulfan I 0.0063 u
33213659 Endosulfan II 0.0063 u
1031078 Endosulfan Sulfale 0.0063 u
72208 Endrin 0.0063 u
7421934 Endrin Aldehyde 0.0063 u
53494705 Endrin Ketone 0.0063 u T u
58899 Gamma-BHC 0.0063 u
76448 Heptachlor 0.0063 u
1024573 Heptachlor Epoxide 0.0063 u
72435 Methoxychlor 1 0.0063 V S u
72548 P.P'-DDD 0.0063 u
72559 P,P’-DDE 0.0063 u
50293 P,P'-DDT 0.0063 ■ u
8001352 Toxaphene 0.063 u

Total Target Concentration 0

U -  Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less Ilian the specified detection limit. 
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control Fite h:\import\55232.txt



Forml
ORGANICS PESTICIDES REPORT

Sample Number: AB 18307 Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S07 Initial Volume: 30g

Data File: GB4143 Final Volume: 10ml
Date Analyzed: 11 Nov 2000 2:11 Dilution Factor: 1

Date Received/Extracted: 11/O3/2O0O-11/09/2000 Percent Solids: 54
Column: J&W-Scientific db-608/1701 30m .32mmlD

Concentration
CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg)

309002
319846
319857
57749
319868
60571
959988
33213659
1031078
72208
7421934
53494705
58899
76448
1024573
72435
72548
72559
50293
8001352

Total Target Concentration 0

V  -  Indicates the compound was analyzed bid not detected.
J  - Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit 
B - Indicates the analyte was found  in the blank as well as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f  the instrument.

Control File h:\import\55232.txt

Aldrin 0.0062 U
Alpha-BHC 0.0062 U
Beta-BHC 0.0062 ' U
Chlordane 0.012 U
Delta-BHC 0.0062 U
Dieldrin 0.0062 U
Endosulfan I 0.0062 U
Endosulfan II 0.0062 U
Endosulfan Sulfate 0.0062 U
Endrin 0.0062 U
Endrin Aldehyde 0.0062 U
Endrin Ketone 0.0062 v  p r U
Gamma-BHC 0.0062 U
Heptachlor 0.0062 u
Heptachlor Epoxide 0.0062 u
Methoxychlor ' 
P.P’-DDD

0.0062 U2T u
0.0062 u

P,P'-DDE 0.0062 u
P,P'-DDT 0.0062 u
Toxaphene - 0.062 u



Forml
ORGANICS PESTICIDES REPORT

Sample Number: AB18308 Matrix: Soil
Client Id: PG-BH-20-110200S8A Initial Volume:30g

Data File: GB4144 Final Volume: 10ml
Date Analyzed: 11 Nov 2000 2:28 Dilution Factor: 1

Date Received/Extracted: 11 /03/2000-11 /09/2000 Percent Solids: 50
Column: J&W-Scientific db-608/1701 30m .32mmlD

Concentration
CAS# Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg )

309002 Aldrin 0.0067 u
319846 Alpha-BHC 0.0067 u
319857 Beta-BHC 00067 u
57749 Chlordane 0.013 u '
319868 Delta-BHC 0.0067 u
60571 Dieldrin 0.0067 u
959988 Endosulfan I 0.0067 u
33213659 Endosulfan II 0.0067 u
1031078 Endosulfan Sulfate 0.0067 . u
72208 Endrin 0.0067 u
7421934 Endrin Aldehyde 0.0067 ^ u
53494705 Endrin Ketone 0.0067 O IX u
58899 Gamma-BHC 0.0067 u
76448 Heptachlor 0.0067 u
1024573 Heptachlor Epoxide 0.0067 u
72435 Methoxychlor 0.0067 v - r u
72548 P.P'-DDD 0.0067 ,u
72559 P,P'-DDE 0.0067 u
50293 P.P'-DDT 0.0067 u
8001352 Toxaphene 0.067 u

Total Target Concentration 0

U - Inilicntes the compound  was analyzed but not delected.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B -  Indicates the analyte was found  in the blank as welt as in the sample.
E - Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\55232.txt



Forml
ORGANICS PESTICIDES REPORT

Sample Number: AB18309 Matrix: Soil
Clientld: PG-BH-20-110200S8B Initial Volume: 30g

Data File: G B4141 Final Volume: 10ml
Date Analyzed: 11 Nov 2000 1:37 Dilution Factor: 1

Date Received/Extracted: 11/03/20(1)0-11/09/2000 Percent Solids: 36
Column: J&W-Scientific db-608/1701 30m ,32mmlD

Concentration
CAS # Compound PQL/MDL (Units: mg/Kg}

309002 Aldrin 0.0093 U
319846 Alpha-BHC 0.0093 u
319857 Beta-BHC 0.0093 ' u
57749 Chlordane 0.019 u
319868 Delta-BHC 0.0093 u
60571 Dieldrin 0.0093 u
959988 Endosulfan I 0.0093 u
33213659 Endosulfan II 0.0093 u
1031078 Endosulfan Sulfate 0.0093 u
72208 Endrin 0.0093 u
7421934 Endrin Aldehyde 0.0093 u
53494705 Endrin Ketone 0.0093 U "F u
58899 Gamma-BHC 0.0093 u
76448 Heptachlor 0.0093 u
1024573 Heptachlor Epoxide 0.0093 u
72435 Methoxychlor ' 

P,P'-DDD
0.0093 S 0.011

72548 0.0093 u
72559 P.P’-DDE 0.0093 u
50293 P.P'-DDT 0.0093 • u
8001352 Toxaphene • 0.093 u

Total Target Concentration 0.011

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected.
J  -  Indicates an estimated value when a compound is detected at less than the specified detection limit. 
B -  Indicates the analyte was found  in the blank as well as in the sample.
E  -  Indicates the analyte concentration exceeds the calibration range o f the instrument.

Control File h:\import\55232.txt
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AOL.COM | AOL Mail Page 1 o f  1

Sub j : pre-digestion spike request for Proctor and Gamble Samples 
Date: Tue, 14 N o v  2000 11:36:14 A M  Eastern Standard Time 

From: "Bailey, Dorian" <dbailey@panynj . gov>
To: "'Frank Brant'" < H C I L A B 0 a o l .com>, "Zafirelis, Angelos"

< a z a f i r e l 0 p a n y n j .gov>, "Aldrich, Ed" < e a l d r i c h @ p a n y n j .gov>

To H C V :

As discussed with Stan G, please p e r f o r m  pre-digestion spikes for metals on 
the following samples: G £  l a b f c

k PG-MWPA] 2-110200S001 A B J m i
k PG-MWPA12-110200S003 A0l82Tf 1 X 9 U ?
* PG-MWPA12-110200SO04 MS/MSD A G ltz H ti u r 9 t e i £ 7  .
* PG-BH20-110200S005 A & X305T m a r  ,
k PG-BH20-110200S002 MS/MSD AfSl82>61 1X969 (  70
k PG-BH20-110200S008A A & t t305 Nt 1X971

Of the 6 sample, please run 2 as MS/MSDs, and the other 4 as

Our concerns are negative interference from the silica bodies in the 
diatomaceous earth matrix. If poor recovery is exhibited, we may need to 
have these samples digested by Meth o d  3052 (HF+microwave). Please look into 
p oss i b l e  subs for this.

T h a n k s .

M s . ' Dorian Bailey, Chemical/Environmental Laboratory Supervisor 
Materials Engineering Division 
The Port A uthority of NY & NJ 
Phone: (201) 216-2963

http://aolm ail.aol.com/mail.dci?id=l& count=l&box=read& )ist-]-l&read.x=l 11/14/00

mailto:ealdrich@panynj.gov
http://aolmail.aol.com/mail.dci?id=l&count=l&box=read&)ist-%5d-l&read.x=l


J  CONDITION UPON RECEIPT FORM
1

Veritech
D ate Received: 
Client:
Veritech Project #

Filed By: 
Project/Account:

YES NO INITIAL CONDITIONS

[1] Is there a corresponding Chain of Custody included with the samples?
I

[2] Are the samples in a container such as a cooler or ice chest?

[3] Are the custody seals intact?
IF NO, please circle one of the following: missing

°C  [4] Please specify the temperature inside the container.

broken N A

YES, NO SAMPLE INFORMATION

[5] Are the samples properly refrigerated (where required), have they arrived on ice?

~ v f -

T 7

[6] Are the samples within holding times for the parameters listed on the COC?
If NO, list parameters and associated samples: ______________

[7] Are all of the sample bottles intact? If NO, specify sample numbers below: 
broken:
leaking: _____________________________________  '

[8] Are all of the sample labels or numbers legible? If NO, specify:
ig>\ Gy TWg> f i .  c  C & A  ■ ________ _______

/ A W - f a - u

[9] Do the contents of the container match the COC? If NO, specify:

HO] Is there enough sample sent for the analyses listed on the COC? If NO, specify:

I1 ri Are the samples preserved correctly (see Preservation Form for actual pH readings)?

[12] Are all soil VO(NJ) samples properly preserved in methanol with the correct soil weights 
(8g - 12g) and accompanied by dry soil?

OTHER

[13] Specify:

ACTION CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

0 0 0 9 1


